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Base Increment Composite

GENERAL INFORMATION
BISFIL 2B is a self-cured, radiopaque composite intended for use as the base increment of posterior composite restorations in the Directed 
Shrinkage Technique1. This technique suggests that in contrast to light-cured composites, BISFIL 2B begins curing adjacent to the naturally 
warmer surfaces of the dentin. Since all composites shrink upon polymerization, the net effect of the Directed Shrinkage Technique is to direct 
polymerization toward the tooth, improving adaptation to the preparation.
BISFIL 2B is a low viscosity, syringeable composite available in shades A3/A3.5 and Universal (original). It is intended for use with adhesives 
designed for compatibility with all dental compositess, including all BISCO adhesives, and overlaid with a light-cured composite. 

Indications For Use
• Base Increment in a Class I or II restoration

Warnings:
• This product may not be appropriate for use in patients who have a history of allergic reactions to methacrylate resins.
• When using dental adhesives, saliva and oral fluid contamination will seriously compromise dentin bonding.

Cautions:
Cross-contamination: 
• Product may contain items that are designed for one time use. Dispose of used or contaminated tips. Do not clean, disinfect or reuse.
• Use of commonly available hygienic protective covering to avoid any contamination of syringes during treatment is recommended. If syringe  
 becomes contaminated, discard. Do not clean or disinfect.

Precautions:
• Avoid contact with the skin; unpolymerized (meth)acrylate resins may cause skin sensitization in susceptible persons. In case of contact, wash  
 skin with soap and water. 
• Working and setting times will be accelerated in the warm intraoral environment.
• To prevent polymerization or clogging, the dual-syringe mixing tip should be left in place until the next application. If used intraorally, wipe mixing  
 tip with disinfectant prior to storage.
• Refer to the manufacturer’s instructions. Unlike BISCO Adhesives, not all bonding systems are chemically compatible with self-cured or dual-cured  
 materials.
• Safety data sheet available on request.
• Safety data sheet available at www.bisco.com.

TECHNICAL INFORMATION
At Room Temperature (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F):
Working Time:  Minimum 2 min. 
Setting Time:  Maximum 4 min. 30 sec. 
Working time and Setting time may vary based on storage conditions, temperature, humidity, etc.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
1.  Isolate tooth and prepare the cavity in a conservative manner. Clean the entire surface with a slurry of pumice and water. Rinse and dry the  
  preparation.
2.  Apply an adhesive that is compatible with all dental materials according to manufacturer’s instructions.
3.  Mixing Procedures:
 • If using the dual-syringe, remove the syringe cap from the dual-syringe. Dispense a small amount of material onto a mixing pad to eliminate  
  any voids in each chamber of the dual-syringe. Attach a mixing tip to the dual-syringe by lining up the key and keyway. Then turn the brown  
  locking mechanism clockwise. Pressing the plunger will mix and dispense the BISFIL 2B.
 • If using individual syringes, dispense by turning syringe handle clockwise. After the desired amount is dispensed, turn handle counterclock  
  wise immediately to prevent excess material extruding from syringe. Mix to a uniform paste (10-15 seconds). To minimize air incorporation,  
  do not over-mix. Utilize instruments designed for composite placement to prevent discoloration of the composite.
4.  Place BISFIL 2B only to the level of the dentino-enamel junction. Before the end of the working time, place a small increment of a light-cured  
  composite into the preparation. Pack lightly and burnish against the BISFIL 2B in order to express entrapped air. Following final set  
  of BISFIL 2B, continue to firmly pack a light-cured composite, building incrementally until cavity preparation is filled. Light cure according to  
  manufacturer’s instructions.
5.  Adjust occlusion, finish and polish in the usual manner.

HYGIENE: Use of commonly available hygienic protective covering to avoid any contamination of the BISFIL 2B syringes during treatment is 
recommended.
DISPOSAL: Express through a mixing tip or collect mixed excess material onto a mixing pad. Allow material to fully cure. Dispose of syringe, 
tips, and cured material according to community provisions.
STORAGE: Store at room temperature (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F). Refer to individual component labels for specific expiration dates.
WARRANTY: BISCO, Inc. recognizes its responsibility to replace products if proven to be defective. BISCO, Inc. does not accept liability for 
any damages or loss, either direct or consequential, stemming from the use of or inability to use the products as described. Before using, it is 
the responsibility of the user to determine the suitability of the product for its intended use. The user assumes all risk and liability in connection 
therewith.

1 Bertolotti R. Posterior Composite Technique Utilizing Directed Polymerization and a Novel Matrix. Pract Periodont Aesthetic Dent 1991; 3(4):53-58.
* BISFIL is a trademark of BISCO, Inc.
s	 Refer to manufacturer’s instructions. Not all one-bottle adhesives bond to dual-cured or self-cured composites.
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CAUTION: U.S. Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a dental professional.

BISFIL™* 2B
Basisschicht-Komposit

ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN
BISFIL 2B ist ein selbsthärtendes, röntgendichtes Komposit zur Verwendung als Basisschicht für die Hinterfütterungsrestauration mithilfe der 
Technik der gerichteten Schrumpfung1. Diese Technik beruht darauf, dass BISFIL 2B im Gegensatz zu lichtgehärteten Kompositen neben den 
von Natur aus wärmeren Dentinoberflächen auszuhärten beginnt. Da alle Komposite bei der Polymerisation schrumpfen, besteht der tatsächliche 
Effekt der Technik der gerichteten Schrumpfung darin, die Polymerisation auf den Zahn auszurichten, was die Anpassung an die Präparation 
verbessert.
BISFIL 2B ist ein niedrigviskoses, spritzbares Komposit, das in den Farbtönen A3/A3.5 und Universal (Original) erhältlich ist. Es ist zur 
Verwendung mit Adhäsiven bestimmt, die mit allen Dentalmaterialiens kompatibel sind, einschließlich aller BISCO-Adhäsive, und wird mit einem 
lichtgehärteten Komposit überzogen. 

Indikationen für den Gebrauch
• Basisschicht bei einer Restauration der Klasse I oder II

Warnhinweise:
• Dieses Produkt eignet sich möglicherweise nicht zur Anwendung bei Patienten mit allergischen Reaktionen auf Methacrylat-Harze in der  
 Anamnese.
• Bei der Verwendung von Dentaladhäsiven führen Speichel sowie orale Flüssigkeitskontamination zu einer ernsthaften Gefährdung der  
 Dentinbindung.

Vorsicht:
Kreuzkontamination: 
• Das Produkt kann Teile enthalten, die für den einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt sind. Entsorgen Sie benutzte oder kontaminierte Spitzen. Nicht  
 reinigen, desinfizieren oder erneut verwenden.
• Es wird empfohlen, eine handelsübliche hygienische Schutzhülle zu verwenden, um eine Kontamination der Spritzen während der Behandlung  
 zu vermeiden. Wenn die Spritze kontaminiert wird, entsorgen Sie sie. Nicht reinigen oder desinfizieren.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
• Hautkontakt vermeiden; unpolymerisierte (Meth)acrylatharze können bei empfindlichen Personen zu einer Sensibilisierung der Haut führen. Bei  
 Kontakt die betroffenen Hautstellen mit Wasser und Seife waschen. 
• Verarbeitungs- und Aushärtezeiten sind in der warmen intraoralen Umgebung kürzer.
• Um eine Polymerisation oder Verstopfung zu vermeiden, sollte die Anmischspitze der Doppelspritze bis zur nächsten Applikation an Ort und  
 Stelle verbleiben. Bei intraoraler Anwendung die Anmischspitze vor der Lagerung mit Desinfektionsmittel abwischen.
• Die Anweisungen des Herstellers beachten. Im Gegensatz zu den Adhäsiven von BISCO sind nicht alle Bindungssysteme mit selbsthärtenden  
 bzw. dualhärtenden Materialien chemisch kompatibel.
• Das Sicherheitsdatenblatt ist auf Anfrage verfügbar.
• Das Sicherheitsdatenblatt ist unter www.bisco.com verfügbar.

TECHNISCHE INFORMATIONEN
Bei Raumtemperatur (20 °C – 25 °C):
Verarbeitungszeit: Mindestens 2 Min.
Abbindezeit: Maximal 4 Min. 30 Sek.
Verarbeitungszeit und Abbindezeit können je nach Lagerbedingungen, Temperatur, Luftfeuchtigkeit usw. variieren.

Gebrauchsanweisung
1.  Den Zahn isolieren und die Kavität auf herkömmliche Art und Weise präparieren. Die gesamte Oberfläche mit einer Aufschlämmung von  
  Bimsstein und Wasser reinigen. Die Präparation spülen und trocknen.
2.  Ein mit allen Dentalmaterialien kompatibles Adhäsiv gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers auftragen.
3.  Mischverfahren:
 • Bei Nutzung der Doppelspritze die Spritzenkappe von der Doppelspritze entfernen. Eine kleine Menge des Materials auf einen Anmischblock  
  geben, um Lufteinschlüsse in den beiden Kammern der Doppelspritze zu vermeiden. Eine Anmischspitze durch Ausrichtung des Keils auf die  
  Keilnut an der Doppelspritze befestigen. Den braunen Verschlussmechanismus im Uhrzeigersinn drehen. Durch Drücken des Kolbens wird  
  das BISFIL 2B gemischt und ausgegeben.
 • Bei Verwendung einzelner Spritzen durch Drehen des Spritzengriffs im Uhrzeigersinn abgeben. Nach der Abgabe der gewünschten Menge  
  den Griff sofort gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen, um den Austritt überschüssigen Materials aus der Spritze zu verhindern. Zu einer  
  gleichmäßigen Paste mischen (10–15 Sekunden). Nicht zu viel mischen, um Lufteinschlüsse zu vermeiden. Instrumente verwenden, die für  
  die Aufbringung von Kompositen vorgesehen sind, um eine Verfärbung des Komposits zu vermeiden.
4.  BISFIL 2B nur bis auf Höhe der Dentin-Schmelz-Grenze aufbringen. Vor Ende des Verarbeitungszeitraums eine dünne Schicht eines  
  lichtgehärteten Komposits auf das Präparat aufbringen. Leicht verdichten und gegen das BISFIL 2B reiben, um Lufteinschlüsse  
  hinauszudrücken. Nach dem letzten Auftrag von BISFIL 2B mit einem lichtgehärteten Komposit weiter verdichten, bis die Kavitätspräparation  
  gefüllt ist. Anschließend gemäß den Herstelleranweisungen unter Lichteinwirkung aushärten.
5.  Die Okklusion anpassen und auf herkömmliche Weise polieren.

HYGIENE: Es wird empfohlen, eine handelsübliche hygienische Schutzhülle zu verwenden, um eine Verunreinigung der BISFIL 2B-Spritzen 
während der Behandlung zu vermeiden.
ENTSORGUNG: Überschüssiges angemischtes Material durch eine Mischkanüle ausdrücken oder auf einem Mischpad sammeln. Material 
vollständig aushärten lassen. Spritze, Spitzen und ausgehärtetes Material gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften entsorgen.
LAGERUNG: Bei Raumtemperatur (20 °C – 25 °C) lagern. Siehe Etiketten der Einzelkomponenten für spezifische Haltbarkeitsdaten.
GARANTIE: BISCO, Inc. erkennt seine Verpflichtung zum Ersatz von fehlerhaften Produkten an. BISCO Inc. übernimmt keine Haftung für 
direkte und Folgeschäden oder -verluste, die aus der beschriebenen Verwendung oder Verwendungsunfähigkeit der Produkte entstehen. Vor der 
Verwendung obliegt es der Verantwortung des Verwenders, die Angemessenheit des Produkts für die gewünschte Verwendung zu bestimmen. 
Der Verwender übernimmt alle damit verbundenen Risiken und Haftung.

1 Bertolotti R. Posterior Composite Technique Utilizing Directed Polymerization and a Novel Matrix. Pract Periodont Aesthetic Dent 1991; 3(4):53-58.
* BISFIL ist eine Marke von BISCO, Inc.
s Bitte die Anweisungen des Herstellers beachten. Nicht alle Ein-Flaschen-Adhäsive verbinden sich mit dualhärtenden oder selbsthärtenden Kompositen.

BISFIL™* 2B 
Composite pour base de reconstitution

INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES
BISFIL 2B est un composite autopolymérisant et radio-opaque conçu pour la technique de rétraction dirigée lors de la réalisation de restaurations 
postérieures1. Cette technique suggère qu’à l’inverse des composites photopolymérisables, la polymérisation du BISFIL 2B commence au niveau 
des parois dentinaires plus chaudes. Le retrait de polymérisation étant présent dans tous les composites, la technique de rétraction dirigée permet 
une rétraction en direction des parois, ce qui améliore l’adaptation marginale de la restauration.
BISFIL 2B est un composite de faible viscosité et injectable disponible en teintes A3/A3.5 et Universel (version originale). Il est destiné à une 
utilisation avec des adhésifs conçus pour être compatibles avec tous les matériaux dentairess, parmi lesquels tous les adhésifs de BISCO, et un 
composite photopolymérisable de recouvrement.

Indications
• Base de reconstitution des restaurations de Classe I ou II

Avertissements :
• Ce produit peut ne pas être approprié pour une utilisation chez les patients ayant des antécédents de réactions allergiques aux résines  
 méthacrylates. 
• Lors de l’utilisation d’adhésifs dentaires, la contamination par la salive et les liquides buccaux compromettrait sérieusement l’adhésion sur la  
 dentine. 

Mises en garde :
Contamination croisée :
• Produit susceptible de contenir des accessoires exclusivement destinés à un usage unique. Jeter les embouts utilisés ou contaminés. Ne pas  
 nettoyer, désinfecter ou réutiliser.
• L’utilisation de pochettes de protection hygiéniques couramment disponibles pour éviter toute contamination des seringues au cours du  
 traitement, est recommandée. Jeter la seringue en cas de contamination. Ne pas la nettoyer ou la désinfecter.

Precautions :
• Eviter tout contact avec la peau ; les résines (méth)acrylates non-polymérisées sont susceptibles de provoquer des réactions allergiques chez les  
 personnes sensibilisées. En cas de contact, laver la peau à l’eau et au savon.
• Les temps de travail et de polymérisation seront diminués dans l’environnement intra-oral chaud. 
• Afin de prévenir tout risque de polymérisation ou durcissement, l’embout mélangeur de la double-seringue doit être laissé en place jusqu’à  
 l’application suivante. En cas d’utilisation intra-orale, il doit être nettoyé à l’aide d’un désinfectant avant stockage.
• Se référer aux instructions du fabricant. Contrairement aux adhésifs de BISCO, tous les systèmes adhésifs ne sont pas chimiquement compatibles  
 avec les matériaux autopolymérisants ou bipolymérisants.
• Fiche de données de sécurité disponible sur demande.
• Fiche de données de sécurité disponible sur www.bisco.com.

INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES
A température ambiante (20°C / 68°F - 25°C / 77°F) :
Temps de travail : Minimum 2 min.  
Temps de polymérisation : Maximum 4 min. 30 s. 
Les temps de travail et de polymérisation peuvent varier selon les conditions de stockage, de température, d’humidité, etc.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
1.  Isoler la dent et préparer la cavité de manière conservatrice. Nettoyer la totalité de la préparation à l’aide de poudre de ponce mélangée  
  avec de l’eau. Rincer et sécher la préparation.
2.  Appliquer un adhésif compatible avec tous les matériaux dentaires, selon les instructions du fabricant.
3.  Procédures de mélange :
 • En cas d’utilisation du système d’application en seringue double, enlever le capuchon de la seringue double. Exprimer une petite quantité de  
  produit sur un bloc de mélange afin d’éliminer les bulles d’air dans chaque compartiment de la seringue double. Fixer un embout mélangeur  
  sur la seringue double en alignant l’ergot sur la rainure. Puis, tourner le mécanisme de fermeture marron dans le sens des aiguilles d’une  
  montre. Une pression sur le piston mélange et distribue le BISFIL 2B.
 • En cas d’utilisation de seringues individuelles, distribuer le matériau en tournant le piston des seringues dans le sens des aiguilles d’une  
  montre. Afin d’éviter toute perte de matériau, tourner le piston dans le sens inverse dès l’obtention des quantités souhaitées. Mélanger  
  jusqu’à l’obtention d’une pâte homogène (10 à 15 secondes). Ne pas mélanger excessivement afin de réduire l’incorporation de bulles d’air.  
  Utiliser des instruments spécifiquement conçus pour la mise en place des composites afin d’éviter tout risque de décoloration du composite. 
4.  Injecter le BISFIL 2B dans la préparation jusqu’au niveau de la jonction amélo-dentinaire. Avant la fin du temps de travail, placer une petite  
  quantité de composite photopolymérisable de recouvrement sur la préparation. Condenser légèrement et brunir ce dernier sur le BISFIL 2B  
  afin d’éliminer les bulles d’air. Après la prise finale du BISFIL 2B, continuer la condensation du composite photopolymérisable de  
  recouvrement et poursuivre avec l’application de nouvelles couches, jusqu’à ce que la préparation cavitaire soit remplie. Photopolymériser  
  selon les instructions du fabricant.
5.  Ajuster l’occlusion, finir et polir de manière habituelle.

HYGIÈNE :  L’utilisation de pochettes de protection hygiéniques couramment disponibles pour éviter toute contamination des seringues de 
BISFIL 2B au cours du traitement, est recommandée.
ÉLIMINATION : Exprimer à travers un embout mélangeur ou recueillir sur un bloc de mélange le matériau en excès mélangé. Laisser le matériau 
polymériser complètement. Jeter les seringues, les embouts, ainsi que le matériau polymérisé conformément aux dispositions communautaires.
CONSERVATION : Conserver à température ambiante (20°C / 68°F - 25°C / 77°F). Voir les étiquettes individuelles pour les dates de péremption 
spécifiques.
GARANTIE : BISCO, Inc. s’engage à remplacer tout produit avéré défectueux. BISCO, Inc. ne peut être tenu responsable des dommages 
ou pertes, directes ou indirectes, consécutives à une utilisation non-conforme ou à une mise en œuvre incorrecte des produits. Avant toute 
utilisation, l’utilisateur est tenu de vérifier que le produit est compatible avec l’usage qu’il veut en faire. L’utilisateur assume tous les risques et 
les conséquences qui peuvent en découler. 

1 Bertolotti R. Posterior Composite Technique Utilizing Directed Polymerization and a Novel Matrix. Pract Periodont Aesthetic Dent 1991; 3(4):53-58
*  BISFIL est une marque de BISCO, Inc.
s	 Se reporter aux instructions du fabricant. Tous les adhésifs en monoflacon n’adhèrent pas sur les matériaux composites bipolymérisants ou  
 autopolymérisants.

BISFILTM* 2B
Composite de incremento de base 

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL
BISFIL 2B es un composite radiopaco de autocurado que está indicado para usarse como incremento de base de restauraciones con composite 
posteriores en la Técnica de contracción dirigida1. Esta técnica recomienda que, en contraste con los composites de fotocurado, BISFIL 2B 
comience el curado en posición adyacente a las superficies más cálidas de forma natural de la dentina. Dado que todos los composites se 
contraen con la polimerización, el efecto neto de la Técnica de contracción dirigida es dirigir la polimerización hacia el diente, mejorando la 
adaptación a la preparación.
BISFIL 2B es un composite de baja viscosidad aplicable con jeringa que está disponible en tonos A3/A3.5 y Universal (original).  Está indicado 
para utilizarse junto con adhesivos compatibles con todos los materiales dentaless, incluidos todos los adhesivos BISCO y superponerse con 
un composite de fotocurado. 

Indicaciones Para Su Uso
• Incremento de base en una restauración de Clase I o Clase II

Advertencias:
• Este producto puede no ser adecuado para el uso en pacientes con antecedentes de reacciones alérgicas a las resinas de metacrilato.
• Cuando se utilicen adhesivos dentales, la contaminación con saliva y fluidos bucales afectará gravemente a la adhesión a la dentina.

Avisos:
Contaminación cruzada:
• El producto  puede contener accesorios de un solo uso.  Deseche las puntas usadas o contaminadas. No limpiar, desinfectar ni reutilizar.
• Se recomienda el uso de protectores higiénicos fácilmente disponibles para evitar la contaminación de las jeringas durante el tratamiento. Si  
 la jeringa se contamina, deséchela. No limpiar ni desinfectar.

Precauciones:
• Evite el contacto con la piel; (met) acrilato resinas no polimerizadas pueden causar sensibilidad cutánea en personas susceptibles. En caso de  
 contacto, lave la zona con agua y jabón.
• Los tiempos de manipulación y de fraguado se acelerarán en un entorno intraoral cálido.
• Para evitar la polimerización u oclusión, la punta de mezcla de la jeringa doble debe dejarse colocada hasta la siguiente aplicación. Si se utiliza  
 intraoralmente, limpie la punta de mezcla con un desinfectante antes de almacenarla.
• Consulte las instrucciones del fabricante. A diferencia de los adhesivos BISCO, no todos los sistemas adhesivos son químicamente compatibles  
 con materiales de autocurado o de curado dual.
• Puede solicitarse la ficha de datos de seguridad.
• La ficha de seguridad está disponible en www.bisco.com.

INFORMACIÓN TÉCNICA
Conserve a temperatura ambiente (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F):
Tiempo de manipulación: Mínimo de 2 minutos 
Setting Time: Maximum 4 min. 30 sec. 
El tiempo de manipulación y el tiempo de fraguado pueden variar según las condiciones de almacenamiento, temperatura, humedad, etc.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1.  Aísle el diente y prepare la cavidad de manera conservadora. Limpie toda la superficie con un compuesto de piedra pómez y agua.  
  Enjuague y seque la preparación.
2.  Aplique un adhesivo que sea compatible con todos los materiales dentales de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
3.  Procedimientos de mezcla:
 • Si usa la jeringa dual, retire el capuchón de la jeringa dual. Dispense una pequeña cantidad de material en un bloc de mezcla para eliminar  
  cualquier vacío en la jeringa dual. Conecte una punta de mezcla a la jeringa dual alineando la llave y la ranura. A continuación, gire el  
  mecanismo de bloqueo marrón hacia la derecha. Al presionar el émbolo se mezclará y dispensará el BISFIL 2B.
 • Si usa jeringas individuales, dispense girando el mango de la jeringa en el sentido de las agujas del reloj. Después de dispensar la cantidad  
  deseada, gire el mango en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj inmediatamente para evitar que el exceso de material salga de la jeringa.  
  Mezcle hasta obtener una pasta uniforme (10-15 segundos). Para minimizar la entrada de aire, no mezcle en exceso. Utilice instrumentos  
  diseñados para la aplicación de composites para prevenir la decoloración del composite.
4.  Coloque BISFIL 2B solo a nivel de la unión dentino-esmalte. Antes de que finalice el tiempo de manipulación, coloque una pequeña capa  
  de un composite fotopolimerizable en la preparación. Compacte ligeramente y pula hacia el BISFIL 2B para exponer el aire atrapado.  
  Después del fraguado  final de BISFIL 2B, continúe compactando firmemente un composite fotocurado, creando capas incrementales hasta  
  rellenar la preparación de la cavidad. Fotopolimerice según las instrucciones del fabricante. 
5.  Ajuste la oclusión, el acabado y el pulido de la manera habitual.

HIGIENE: Se recomienda el uso de una cubierta protectora higiénica disponible habitualmente para evitar cualquier contaminación de las 
jeringas de BISFIL 2B durante el tratamiento.
ELIMINACIÓN: Extraiga con una punta para mezclar o recoja el exceso de la mezcla del material en una almohadilla para mezcla. Permita que 
el material seque por completo. Deseche las jeringuillas, las puntas y el material seco de acuerdo con las disposiciones locales. 
CONSERVACIÓN: Conserve a temperatura ambiente (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F). Consultar las etiquetas de los componentes individuales para 
comprobar las fechas específicas de caducidad.
GARANTÍA: BISCO, Inc. asume la responsabilidad de la sustitución de los productos si se demuestra que están defectuosos. BISCO, Inc. no se 
responsabiliza por las pérdidas ni los daños, ya sean directos o derivados, que se deban al uso o a la incapacidad de usar los productos conforme 
a lo descrito. Antes de su utilización, es responsabilidad del usuario establecer la idoneidad del producto para el uso previsto. El usuario asume 
todos los riesgos y la responsabilidad relacionados con la idoneidad.

1 Bertolotti R. Posterior Composite Technique Utilizing Directed Polymerization and a Novel Matrix. Pract Periodont Aesthetic Dent 1991; 3(4):53-58.
* BISFIL es una marca de BISCO, Inc. 
s Consulte las instrucciones del fabricante. No todos los adhesivos monocomponente se unen a los composites de curado dual o de autocurado.

BISFILTM* 2B
Composito per incremento della base

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI
BISFIL 2B è un composto autopolimerizzante radiopaco indicato per l’uso come incremento della base in restauri posteriori in composito con la 
tecnica “Directed Shrinkage”1. Questa tecnica suggerisce che, al contrario dei compositi fotopolimerizzati, BISFIL 2B inizia a polimerizzare vicino 
alle superfici per natura più calde della dentina. In quanto tutti i compositi si ritirano in seguito alla polimerizzazione, l’effetto finale della tecnica 
“Directed Shrinkage” è dirigere la polimerizzazione verso il dente migliorando l’adattamento alla preparazione.
BISFIL 2B è un composto a bassa viscosità, erogabile tramite siringa, disponibile nelle tonalità A3/A3.5 e Universal (originale). È indicato per 
l’uso con adesivi progettati per essere compatibili con tutti i materiali dentalis , compresi tutti gli adesivi BISCO, e per essere ricoperto con un 
composito fotopolimerizzante. 

Indicazioni Per L’uso
• Incremento della base in restauri di Classe I o II

Avvertenze:
• Questo prodotto può non essere indicato per l’uso in pazienti con anamnesi di reazioni allergiche alle resine metacrilate.
• Quando si utilizzano adesivi dentali, la contaminazione da saliva e da fluidi orali compromette seriamente il bonding dentinale.

Attenzione:
Contaminazione crociata:
• il prodotto può contenere elementi progettati come monouso. Smaltire gli accessori utilizzati o contaminati. Non pulire, disinfettare o riutilizzare.
• Si consiglia l’utilizzo di una copertura protettiva igienica per evitare la  contaminazione delle siringhe durante il trattamento. Se la siringa viene  
 contaminata, scartarla. Non pulire, disinfettare o riutilizzare.

Precauzioni:
• Evitare il contatto con la pelle; le resine non polimerizzate di (met)acrilato possono causare sensibilizzazione cutanea su persone predisposte. In  
 caso di contatto, lavare la pelle con acqua e sapone.
• In ambiente intraorale i tempi di lavorazione e indurimento si riducono a causa del calore.
• Per prevenire la polimerizzazione o l’otturazione, il puntale di miscelazione della siringa doppia deve essere lasciato in posizione fino  
 all’applicazione successiva. Se utilizzato intraoralmente, pulire il puntale di miscelazione con un disinfettante prima di riporlo.
• Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso del produttore. A differenza degli adesivi BISCO, non tutti i sistemi di bonding sono chimicamente compatibili con  
 i materiali autopolimerizzanti o a doppia polimerizzazione.
• Scheda dati di sicurezza disponibile su richiesta.
• Scheda dati di sicurezza disponibile su www.bisco.com

INFORMAZIONI TECNICHE
A temperatura ambiente (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F):
Tempo di lavorazione: Minimo 2 min 
Tempo di indurimento: Massimo 4 min. 30 sec. 
Il tempo di lavorazione e il tempo di indurimento possono variare in base a condizioni di conservazione, temperatura, umidità, ecc.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
1.  Isolare il dente e preparare la cavità in modo conservativo. Pulire l’intera superficie con un impasto di pomice e acqua. Risciacquare e  
  asciugare la preparazione.
2.  Applicare un adesivo compatibile con tutti i materiali dentali secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
3.  Procedura di miscelazione:
 • se viene usato un sistema erogatore a doppia siringa, Rimuovere il cappuccio dall’applicatore.  Erogare una piccola quantità di materiale su  
  un blocco di miscelazione per eliminare eventuali vuoti in ciascuna camera della doppia siringa. Inserire il puntale di miscelazione allineando  
  le due tacche a V presenti sul puntale e sulla siringa e ruotarlo in senso orario per bloccarlo. Premendo il pistone si mescolerà e dispenserà  
  BISFIL 2B.
 • Se viene usata una siringa singola, erogare il materiale girando l’impugnatura della siringa in senso orario. Dopo avere erogato la quantità  
  desiderata, girare immediatamente l’impugnatura della siringa in senso antiorario per evitare la fuoriuscita eccessiva di materiale dalla siringa.  
  Miscelare fino a formare un impasto uniforme (10-15 secondi). Per ridurre al minimo l’incorporazione d’aria, non miscelare eccessivamente.  
  Per prevenire la scolorazione del composito, utilizzare gli strumenti progettati appositamente per l’applicazione del composito.
4.  Applicare BISFIL 2B solo a livello della giunzione smalto-dentina. Prima del termine del tempo di lavorazione, applicare un piccolo  
  incremento di composito fotopolimerizzante nella preparazione. Compattare leggermente e brunire BISFIL 2B in modo da eliminare l’aria  
  intrappolata. Dopo la messa in posa finale di BISFIL 2B, continuare a compattare il composito fotopolimerizzante, aumentandolo in modo  
  incrementale fino a riempire la preparazione della cavità. Fotopolimerizzare secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
5.  Regolare l’occlusione, rifinire e lucidare nel modo consueto.

IGIENE: si consiglia di utilizzare le comuni protezioni igieniche disponibili in commercio per evitare la contaminazione delle siringhe di BISFIL 
2B durante il trattamento.
SMALTIMENTO: Raccogliere il materiale miscelato in eccesso su una vaschetta di miscelazione. Attendere la completa polimerizzazione del 
materiale. Smaltire la siringa, i puntali e il materiale polimerizzato conforme alle norme locali.
CONSERVAZIONE: conservare a temperatura ambiente (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F). Per le date di scadenza specifiche, fare riferimento alle 
etichette dei singoli componenti.
GARANZIA: BISCO, Inc. si assume la responsabilità di sostituire i prodotti se si dimostrano eventuali difetti. BISCO, Inc. declina qualsiasi 
responsabilità per danni o perdite, sia diretti che consequenziali, derivanti dall’uso o dall’incapacità di utilizzare i prodotti come sopra descritto. 
Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, l’utente è tenuto a determinarne l’idoneità all’uso previsto. L’utente si assume tutti i rischi e le responsabilità 
associati all’utilizzo del prodotto

1 Bertolotti R. Posterior Composite Technique Utilizing Directed Polymerization and a Novel Matrix. Pract Periodont Aesthetic Dent 1991; 3(4):53-58.
*  BISFIL è marchio di BISCO, Inc. 
s	 Consultare le istruzioni del produttore. Non tutti gli adesivi monoflacone legano con i compositi autopolimerizzanti o a doppia polimerizzazione.

BISFILTM* 2B
Underfyllnadskomposit

ALLMÄN INFORMATION
BISFIL-2B är ett självhärdande, radiopakt komposit avsett för användning som bottenskikt i posteriora fylllningar utförda med dirigerad 
krympningsteknik1. Denna teknik avser i motsats till ljushärdande kompositer, att BISFIL 2B börjar härda närmast den naturligt varmare ytan på 
dentinet. Eftersom alla kompositer krymper vid polymerisering blir nettoeffekten av dirigerad krympningsteknik att härdningen sker i riktning mot 
tanden, vilket förbättrar kavitetsadaptationen.
BISFIL-2B är ett lågvisköst, injicerbart kompositmaterial som finns i färgerna A3/A3.5 eller Universal (original). Det är avsett att användas 
tillsammans med adhesiver kompatibla med alla sorters dentalmaterials, inklusive alla adhesiver från BISCO, och med ett övertäckande skikt 
av ljushärdande komposit.

Användningsindikationer
• Underfyllnad i Klass I eller II ersättningar

Varningar:
• Denna produkt kan vara olämplig att använda till patienter som uppvisat allergisk reaktion mot metakrylater.
• När dentala adhesiver används orsakar kontamination med saliv och orala vätskor allvarligt försämrad bindning.

Observanda:
Kors-kontamination: 
• Produkt kan innehålla komponenter som är avsedda för en-gångsanvändning. Släng använda eller kontaminerade spetsar. Rengör, desinficera  
 eller återanvänd inte.
• Användning av vanligen förekommande hygieniska skyddshöljen för att undvika kontamination av sprutor under behandlingen rekommenderas.  
 Om spruta kontaminerats släng denna. Rengör eller desinficera inte.

Försiktighetsmått:
• Undvik hudkontakt;  opolymeriserade (met)akrylatresiner kan orsaka hudsensibilisering hos känsliga personer. I händelse av kontakt tvätta huden  
 med tvål och vatten.
• Arbets- och härdningstider påskyndas i den varma intraorala miljön.
• För att förhindra härdning eller igensättning bör dualsprutans blandningsspets lämnas kvar på plats tills nästa användningstillfälle. Om  
 blandningsspetsen använts intraoralt torka av den med desinfektionsmedel före förvaring.
• Studera tillverkarens anvisningar. Till skillnad från BISCO:s adhesiver, är inte alla bondingsystem på marknaden kemiskt kompatibla med själv- 
 härdande och dual-härdande material.
• Säkerhetsdatablad finns att rekvirera.
• Säkerhetsdatablad finns på www.bisco.com

TEKNISK INFORMATION
Vid Rumstemperatur (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F): 
Arbetstid: Minimum 2 min. 
Härdningstid: Maximalt 4 min. 30 sek.  
Arbets-och härdningstid kan variera beroende på förvaringssätt, temperatur, fuktighet, etc

BRUKSANVISNING
1.  Avgränsa arbetsfältet och preparera kaviteten på ett konservativt sätt. Rengör samtliga ytor med pimpsten blandat med vatten. Spola och  
  torka kaviteten.
2.  Applicera en adhesiv som är kompatibel med alla sorters dentalmaterial i enlighet med tillverkarens anvisningar. 
3.  Blandningsförfarande:
 • Om dualspruta används, avlägsna korken på dualsprutan. Tryck fram en mindre mängd av material på ett blandningsblock för att eliminera  
  ev förekomst av luftblåsor i respektive kammare i dualsprutan. Montera en blandningsspets på dualsprutan genom att matcha skårorna. Lås  
  fast spetsen genom att vrida den bruna låsringen medurs. Genom att trycka på pistongen blandas och dispenseras BISFIL 2B.
 • Om individuella sprutor används, lägg upp material genom att vrida på sprutskruven medurs. Efter att önskad mängd erhållits vrid genast  
  tillbaka skruven moturs för att förhindra överskottsmaterial från att pressas fram ur sprutan. Blanda till en jämn pasta (10-15 sekunder). För  
  att minimera luftinblandning undvik att blanda för lång tid. Använd instrument avsedda för komposit för att undvika missfärgning av  
  kompositen
4.  Inserera BISFIL 2B upp till nivån för dentin-emaljgränsen. Innan arbetstidens utgång, insereras en liten mängd av ljushärdande komposit  
  i kaviteten. Packa lätt och punsa mot BISFIL 2B för att pressa ut inlåst luft. Efter att BISFIL 2B sluthärdat fortskrid med att skiktvis hårt packa  
  ljushärdande komposit tills kaviteten är fylld. Ljushärda i enlighet med tillverkarens anvisningar.
5.  Justera ocklusionen. Utför finishering och puts på vanligt sätt.

HYGIEN: Användning av vanligen förekommande hygieniska skyddshöljen för att undvika kontamination av BISFIL 2B sprutor under 
behandlingen rekommenderas.
BORTSKAFFANDE: Tryck ut genom en blandningsspets eller samla blandat överflödigt material på en blandningsbricka. Låt materialet bli helt 
härdat. Kassera sprutor, spetsar och härdat material i enlighet med lokala myndigheters föreskrifter.
FÖRVARING: Förvara vid rumstemperatur (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F). Se individuella komponenters märkning för särskilda utgångsdatum.
GARANTIER: Bisco Inc. vidkänner skyldigheten att ersätta produkter om dessa visats vara defekta. Bisco Inc. påtar sig inte ansvarsskyldighet 
som hänförs till skador eller förluster, vare sig direkta eller indirekta som följd av användning eller felaktig användning av produkterna. Före 
användning åligger det användaren att bedöma lämpligheten att använda produkten för avsett ändamål. Användaren påtar sig därigenom all 
risk och ansvarsskyldighet.

1 Bertolotti R. Posterior Composite Technique Utilizing Directed Polymerization and a Novel Matrix. Pract Periodont Aesthetic Dent 1991; 3(4):53-58.
*  BISFIL är ett varumärke som tillhör BISCO, Inc.
s	 Studera tillverkarens anvisningar. INTE alla en-komponentsadhesiver binder till dual-härdande eller själv-härdande kompositer.

fi nl no ptBISFILTM* 2B
Basisfyldningskomposit

GENERELLE OPLYSNINGER
BISFIL 2B er en selvpolymeriseret, røntgentæt komposit beregnet til anvendelse som basisfyldning for posteriore kompositrestaureringer, hvor 
der anvendes retningsbestemt krympningsteknik1. Denne teknik tyder på, at BISFIL 2B, i modsætning til lyspolymeriserede kompositter, begynder 
at polymerisere, når den støder op til dentinens naturligt varmere overflader. Eftersom alle kompositter krymper ved polymerisering, består den 
retningsbestemte krympningsteknik hovedsagligt i at rette polymeriseringen mod tanden, så der opnås en bedre tilpasning til præparationen.
BISFIL 2B er en sprøjtebar komposit med lav viskositet, der fås i farverne A3/A3.5 og Universal (original). Den er beregnet til anvendelse med 
adhæsiver, som er designet til at være kompatible med alle dentale materialers, inklusive alle BISCO-adhæsiver, og skal overdækkes  med 
lyspolymeriseret komposit. 

Indikationer For Brug
• Basisfyldning i en klasse I eller II restaurering

Advarsler:
• Dette produkt kan være dårligt egnet til brug hos patienter, der tidligere har oplevet allergiske reaktioner overfor metakrylat-resiner.
• Ved brug af dentale adhæsiver vil kontamination med spyt og oralvæsker kraftigt kompromittere bindingen til dentin.

Advarsel: 
Krydskontaminering: 
• Produktet kan indeholde dele der er designet til engangs brug. Smid væk brugte eller kontaminerede spidser. Rengør, desinficer og genbrug  
 ikke produktet. 
• Det anbefales at anvende normal hygiejnisk beskyttelse, for at undgå enhver form for kontamination af sprøjten under behandlingen. Hvis  
 sprøjten bliver kontamineret, smid den væk. Gør den ikke ren eller desinficer den ikke.

Forholdsregler:
• Undgå kontakt med huden; upolymeriserede (meth)akrylat resiner kan forårsage sensibilisering af huden på følsomme personer. Ved kontakt  
 vaskes huden med sæbe og vand.
• Arbejds- og hærdningstider vil være accelererede i det varme intraorale miljø.
• For at forhindre polymerisering eller tilstopning bør dobbeltsprøjtens blandespids efterlades på plads indtil næste applicering. Hvis den anvendes  
 intraoralt, skal blandespidsen aftørres med desinficeringsmiddel inden opbevaring.
• Der henvises til producentens vejledning. Til forskel fra BISCO-adhæsiver, er ikke alle bindingssystemer kemisk kompatible med  
 selvpolymeriserede eller dualpolymeriserede materialer
• Sikkerhedsdatablad kan påanmodning rekvireres.
• Sikkerhedsdatablad findes på www.bisco.com

TEKNISKE OPLYSNINGER
Ved stuetemperatur (20 °C/68 °F – 25 °C/77 °F):
Arbejdstid:  Minimum 2 min. 
Hærdningstid:  Maksimum 4 min. 30 sek. 
Arbejdstid og hærdningstid kan variere alt afhængigt af opbevaringsbetingelser, temperatur, luftfugtighed osv.

BRUGSANVISNING
1.  Isoler tanden og præparér kaviteten på normal måde. Rengør hele overfladen med en opslemning af pimpsten og vand. Rens og tør  
  præparationen.
2.  Applicer en adhesiv som er kompatibel med alle dentalmaterialer , i henhold til producentens instruktioner.
3.  Blandeprocedurer:
 • Hvis der benyttes en dualsprøjte, fjernes sprøjtehætten fra dualsprøjten. Dispenser en lille mængde materiale på en blandeblok for at  
  undgå luftbobler fra nogle af dualsprøjtens rør. Påsæt et blanderør på dualsprøjten ved at matche tappen og indhakket. Drej herefter den  
  brune lukkemekanisme med uret. Ved at trykke på dispenseren blandes og dispenseres BISFIL 2B. 
 • Hvis individuelle sprøjter benyttes, dispenseres ved at dreje sprøjtehåndtaget med uret. Når den ønskede mængde er dispenseret, drejes  
  håndtaget straks mod uret for at undgå at overskydende materiale kommer ud fra sprøjten. Bland til en ensartet pasta ( 10-15 sekunder ).  
  For at undgå luftoptagelse bør der ikke overrøres. Benyt instrumenter beregnet til placering af komposit, for at undgå misfarvning af  
  kompositten.
4.  Placer kun BISFIL 2B op til dentin-emalje niveauet. Før udløb af arbejdstiden, placeres en lille forøgelse af en lyshærdende komposit i  
  præparationen. Pak let og gnid imod BISFIL 2B for at frigive indfanget luft. Ved den afsluttende hærdning af BISFIL 2B fortsættes  
  med grundigt at pakke en lyshærdende komposit, ved at bygge op indtil kavitetspræparationen er fyldt. Lyshærd i henhold til producentens  
  instruktioner. 
5.  Juster okklusionen, afslut og poler på sædvanlig måde. 

HYGIEJNE: Det anbefales at bruge almindeligt tilgængelige hygiejniske beskyttelsesafdækninger for at undgå enhver kontaminering af BISFIL 
2B-sprøjterne under behandlingen.
BORTSKAFFELSE: Pres det gennem en blandingsspids, eller saml blandet, overskydende materiale på et blandingsunderlag. Lad materialet 
hærde fuldstændigt. Bortskaf sprøjte, spidser og hærdet materiale i henhold til lokale forskrifter for bortskaffelse af affald.
OPBEVARING: Opbevar ved stuetemperatur (20 °C/68 °F – 25 °C/77 °F). Se de individuelle komponenters markeringer for specifikke 
udløbsdatoer.
GARANTI: BISCO, Inc. anerkender sit ansvar for at udskifte produkter, hvis de viser sig at være defekte. BISCO, Inc. påtager sig intet ansvar 
for nogen skade eller noget tab, direkte eller indirekte som følge af brug af eller manglende mulighed for at bruge produktet som beskrevet. Før 
brug er det brugerens ansvar at sikre, at produktet er hensigtsmæssigt til den tilsigtede brug. Brugeren påtager sig alt ansvar og enhver risiko 
forbundet dermed.

1 Bertolotti R. Posterior Composite Technique Utilizing Directed Polymerization and a Novel Matrix. Pract Periodont Aesthetic Dent 1991; 3(4):53-58.
* BISFIL er et varemærke for BISCO, Inc. 
s	 Der henvises til producentens vejledning. Det er ikke alle enkeltflaske-adhæsiver, der kan binde sig til dobbeltpolymeriserede eller selvpolymeriserede   
 kompositter.

BISFILTM* 2B
Alustäyte-yhdistelmämuovi

YLEISTÄ TIETOA
BISFIL 2B on kemialliskovetteinen, radiopaakki yhdistelmämuovi, joka on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi taka-alueen yhdistelmämuovirestauraatioiden 
alustäytteenä suunnatun kutistumisen tekniikassa1. Tässä tekniikassa esitetään, että päinvastoin kuin valokovetteisissa yhdistelmämuoveissa 
BISFIL 2B alkaa kovettua dentiinin luonnollisesti lämpimämpien pintojen lähellä. Koska kaikki yhdistelmämuovit kutistuvat polymerisaation 
aikana, suunnatun kutistumisen tekniikan lopullinen vaikutus on ohjata polymerisaatiota hammasta kohti ja parantaa preparaation adaptaatiota.
BISFIL 2B on matalaviskoosinen ruiskutettava yhdistelmämuovi, jossa on kaksi sävyä A3/A3.5 ja Universal (alkuperäinen).  Se on tarkoitettu 
käytettäväksi kaikkien hammashoidon materiaalien kanssa yhteensopivien sidosaineiden kanssas, BISCOn sidosaineet mukaan lukien, ja 
päällystettäväksi valokovetteisella yhdistelmämuovilla. 

Käyttöindikaatiot
• Alustäyte luokan I tai II restauraatioissa

Varoitukset:
• Tämä tuote ei mahdollisesti ole sopiva käyttöön potilaille, joilla on aiemmin esiintynyt allergisia reaktioita metakrylaattiresiineille.
• Käytettäessä sidosaineita, syljen ja suun nesteiden kontaminaatio heikentää dentiinin sidostumista.

Huomioitavaa:
Ristikontaminaatio:
• Tuote saattaa sisältää osia, jotka on suunniteltu kertakäyttöisiksi. Hävitä käytetyt tai kontaminoituneet kärjet. Älä puhdista, desinfioi tai käytä  
 niitä uudelleen.
• On suositeltavaa käyttää yleisesti saatavilla olevia suojavälineita estämään ruiskujen kontaminoituminen hoidon aikana. Jos ruisku  
 kontaminoituu, hävitä se. Älä puhdista tai desinfioi sitä. 

Varotoimet:
• Vältä ihokosketusta; polymerisoitumattomat  (met)akrylaattiresiinit saattavat aiheuttaa ihoärsytystä herkillä henkilöillä. Jos ainetta joutuu kosketuksiin  
 ihon kanssa, pese huolellisesti saippualla ja vedellä.
• Työskentely-ja kovettumisajat ovat lyhyempiä lämpimässä suussa
• Polymerisaation tai tukkeutumisen estämiseksi kaksoisruiskun sekoituskärki tulisi jättää paikoilleen seuraavaan käyttöön asti. Jos ainetta  
 käytetään suun sisällä, pyyhi sekoituskärki desinfiointiaineella ennen säilytystä.
• Lisätietoja on valmistajan ohjeissa. BISCO-sidosaineista poiketen kaikki sidosainejärjestelmät eivät ole kemiallisesti yhteensopivia kemiallis- tai  
 kaksoiskovetteisten materiaalien kanssa.
• Käyttöturvallisuustiedote toimitetaan pyynnöstä.
• Katso käyttöturvallisuustiedote www.bisco.com

TEKNISET TIEDOT
Huoneenlämmössä (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F).
Työskentelyaika:  Vähintään 2 min. 
Kovettumisaika:   Enintään 4 min. 30 s. 
Työskentely- ja kovettumisaika voi vaihdella riippuen esim. säilytyksestä, lämpötilasta, kosteudesta

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
1.  Eristä hammas ja preparoi kaviteetti. Puhdista koko pinta hohkakivellä ja vedellä. Huuhtele ja kuivaa preparointi.
2.  Vie sidosaine, joka on yhteensopiva kaikkien hammashoidon materiaalien kanssa, valmistajan ohjeen mukaan.
3.  Sekoitus:
 • Käytettäessä kaksoisruiskua, poista ruiskusta korkki. Annostele pieni määrä materiaalia sekoituslehtiölle eliminoidaksesi mahdolliset  
  ilmakuplat kaksoisruiskun kammioissa. Kiinnitä sekoituskärki kaksoisruiskuun kohdistamalla kiila ja kiilaura toisiinsa.  Kierrä kärjen  
  ruskeaa lukitusmekanismia myötäpäivään. Sekoita ja annostele BISFIL 2B painamalla mäntää.
 • Käytettäessä erillisiä ruiskuja, annostele kiertämällä mäntää myötäpäivään. Kun haluttu määrä on annosteltu, kierrä ruiskun mäntää  
  vastapäivään estääksesi ylimääräisen materiaalin ulostuolo ruiskusta. Sekoita yhtenäiseksi pastaksi (10-15 sekuntia). Minimoidaksesi ilman  
  sekoittumisen mukaan, älä sekoita liikaa. Käytä yhdistelmämuovin vientiin tarkoitettua instrumenttia välttääksesi muovin värjääntymisen.
4.  Vie BISFIL 2B vain kiille-dentiinirajaan. Ennen työskentelyajan loppumista, vie pieni määrä valokovetteista yhdistelmämuovia preparontiin.  
  Täppää kevyesti ja punssaa BISFIL 2B muovia vasten poistaakseesi mahdolliset ilmakuplat. Kun BISFIL 2B on kovettunut kokonaan, jatka  
  täppäämällä valokovetteista muovia tiiviisti kerroksittain, kunnes preparointi on täynnä. Valokoveta valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.
5. Tarkista purenta, viimeistele ja kiillota normaalisti.

HYGIENIA: Yleisesti saatavilla olevien suojapussien käyttö on suositeltavaa, jotta BISFIL 2B –ruiskut eivät kontaminoidu hoidon aikana.
HÄVITTÄMINEN: Työnnä ulos sekoituskärjen läpi tai kerää sekoitettu ylijäämämateriaali sekoitusalustalle. Anna materiaalin kovettua täysin. 
Hävitä ruisku, kärjet ja kovetettu materiaali paikallisten viranomaissäännösten mukaisesti.
SÄILYTYS: Säilytä huoneenlämmössä (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F). Katso viimeinen käyttöpäivä aina tuotteen omasta tuote-etiketistä.
TAKUU: BISCO Inc. tunnustaa vastuunsa korvata vialliseksi osoittautuvat tuotteet. BISCO, Inc. ei vastaa mistään suorista tai seurauksellisista 
vahingoista tai menetyksistä, jotka aiheutuvat kyseisten tuotteiden käytöstä tai kykenemättömyydestä käyttää niitä kuvatulla tavalla. Käyttäjän 
vastuulla on määrittää ennen käyttöä tuotteen sopivuus aiottuun tarkoitukseen. Käyttäjä ottaa itselleen kaikki asiaan liittyvät riskit ja vastuut.

1 Bertolotti R. Posterior Composite Technique Utilizing Directed Polymerization and a Novel Matrix. Pract Periodont Aesthetic Dent 1991; 3(4):53-58..
* BISFIL on BISCO, Inc. tavaramerkki. 
s	 Lisätietoja on valmistajan ohjeissa. Kaikki yhden pullon sidosaineet eivät sidostu kaksoiskovetteisiin tai kemialliskovetteisiin yhdistelmämuoveihin

BISFILTM* 2B
Basisincrementcomposiet

ALGEMENE INFORMATIE
BISFIL 2B is een zelfhardend, radiopaak composiet voor gebruik als basisincrement bij posterieure composietrestauraties met de 
gerichtekrimptechniek1. Deze techniek suggereert dat BISFIL 2B, in tegenstelling tot met licht uithardende composieten, vanaf de van nature 
warmere oppervlakken van het dentine begint uit te harden. Omdat alle composieten bij polymerisatie krimpen, is het netto-effect van de 
gerichtekrimptechniek dat de polymerisatie naar het element toe wordt gericht, wat voor een betere aanpassing aan de preparatie zorgt.
BISFIL 2B is een laagviskeuze, spuitbare composiet, verkrijgbaar in de tinten A3/A3.5 en Universal (origineel).  Deze composiet is bedoeld voor 
gebruik met adhesieven die voor alle tandheelkundige materialen geschikt zijns , inclusief alle BISCO adhesieven, en wordt overdekt met een 
met licht uithardende composiet. 

Indicaties Voor Gebruik
• Basisincrement in een klasse I- of II-restauratie

Waarschuwingen:
• Dit product is mogelijk niet geschikt voor gebruik bij patiënten met een voorgeschiedenis van allergische reacties op methacrylaatharsen.
• Bij gebruik van tandheelkundige adhesieven wordt de hechting aan dentine ernstig belemmerd door contaminatie met speeksel en mondvocht.

Waarschuwingen:
Kruisbesmettingen:
• Product kan onderdelen bevatten die bedoeld zijn voor eenmalig gebruik. Voer gebruikte of besmette tips af. Niet reinigen, desinfecteren of  
 opnieuw gebruiken.
• Gebruik van algemeen verkrijgbare hygiënische beschermende afdekmiddelen om contaminatie van spuiten tijdens de behandeling te  
 voorkomen, wordt aanbevolen. Als de spuit vervuild raakt, weggooien. Niet reinigen of desinfecteren.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
• Vermijd contact met de huid; niet-gepolymersieerd (meth)acrylaat hars kan huidirritatie veroorzaken bij vatbare personen. In geval van contact,  
 was de huid met zeep en water.
• Werk- en hardingstijden zijn korter in de warme intraorale omgeving.
• Om polymerisatie of verstopping te voorkomen moet de mengtip van de dubbele spuit op zijn plaats blijven tot de volgende aanbrenging. Bij  
 intraoraal gebruik de mengtip vóór opslag afvegen met desinfectiemiddel.
• Raadpleeg de instructies van de fabrikant. In tegenstelling tot BISCO-adhesieven zijn niet alle hechtsystemen chemisch geschikt voor  
 zelfhardende of tweevoudig uithardende materialen.
• Veiligheidsinformatieblad op verzoek verkrijgbaar.
• Veiligheidsinformatiebladen zijn beschikbaar op www.bisco.com

TECHNISCHE INFORMATIE
Bij kamertemperatuur (20°C/68°F –25°C/77°F):
Werktijd:  Minimaal 2 min. 
Hardingstijd:  Maximaal 4 min. 30 s. 
Werktijd en hardingstijd kunnen variëren afhankelijk van opslagomstandigheden, temperatuur, vochtigheid, enz.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1.  Isoleer de tand en bereid de caviteit op een conservatieve manier voor. Reinig het volledige oppervlak met een brij van puimsteen en water.  
  Spoel en droog het preparaat.
2.  Breng een adhesief aan dat compatibel is met alle dentale materialen volgens de instructies van de fabrikant.
3.  Mengprocedures:
 • Als u de dubbele spuit gebruikt, verwijdert u de spuitdop van de dubbele spuit. Breng een kleine hoeveelheid materiaal op een mengblok  
  aan om eventuele luchtbellen in elke kamer van de dubbele spuit te verwijderen. Bevestig een mengtip aan de duale spuit door de sleutel  
  en de spiebaan uit te lijnen. Draai vervolgens het bruine vergrendelingsmechanisme met de klok mee. Door op de plunjer te drukken, wordt  
  de BISFIL 2B gemengd en gedoseerd.
 • Als u afzonderlijke spuiten gebruikt, doseer dan door de hendel van de spuit rechtsom te draaien. Nadat de gewenste hoeveelheid  
  is afgegeven, draait u de hendel onmiddellijk tegen de klok in om te voorkomen dat overtollig materiaal uit de spuit vloeit. Meng tot een  
  uniforme pasta (10-15 seconden). Om de opname van lucht te minimaliseren, over-mix niet. Gebruik instrumenten die zijn ontworpen voor  
  composietplaatsing om verkleuring van de composiet te voorkomen.
4.  Plaats BISFIL 2B alleen op het niveau van de dentine-email kruising. Plaats vóór het einde van de werktijd een kleine hoeveelheid licht- 
  uithardend composiet in het preparaat. Licht aandrukken en duwen tegen de BISFIL 2B om ingesloten lucht eruit te krijgen. Na de laatste  
  set van BISFIL 2B blijft u het lichtuithardende composiet stevig aandrukken, stapsgewijs opbouwend totdat het caviteitspreparaat is gevuld.  
  Lichtuitharden volgens de instructies van de fabrikant.
5.  Pas occlusie aan, maak af en polijst op de gebruikelijke manier.

HYGIËNE: Het is raadzaam om gewoon in de handel verkrijgbare hygiënische afdekkingen te gebruiken teneinde eventuele verontreiniging van 
de BISFIL 2B-spuiten tijdens de behandeling te voorkomen.
AFVOER: Uitdrukken via een mengtip of gemengd overtollig materiaal opvangen op een mengblok. Laat het materiaal volledig uitharden. 
Verwijder spuit, tips en uitgehard materiaal volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften.
OPSLAG: Op kamertemperatuur bewaren (20°C/68°F –25°C/77°F). Zie het etiket van de afzonderlijke componenten voor de specifieke uiterste 
gebruiksdatum.
GARANTIE: BISCO, Inc. erkent haar verantwoordelijkheid voor de vervanging van producten indien bewezen is dat ze gebrekkig zijn. BISCO, 
Inc. aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor eventuele schade of verlies, direct of indirect, als gevolg van het gebruik of het niet kunnen gebruiken 
van de producten zoals beschreven. Het valt onder de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker om vóór gebruik de geschiktheid van het product 
voor het beoogde doel vast te stellen. De gebruiker aanvaardt alle risico’s en aansprakelijkheid in verband daarmee.
1. Bertolotti R. Posterior Composite Technique Utilizing Directed Polymerization and a Novel Matrix. Pract Periodont Aesthetic Dent 1991; 3(4):53-58.
* BISFIL is een handelsmerk van BISCO Inc. 
s	 Raadpleeg de instructies van de fabrikant. Niet alle adhesieven die priming en bonding in één fles combineren, hechten aan tweevoudig uithardende of  
 zelfhardende composieten.

BISFILTM* 2B
Basisinkrement-komposittmateriale

GENERELL INFORMASJON 
BISFIL 2B er et selvherdet, radioopak komposittmateriale beregnet til bruk for basisinkrementet av posteriore komposittrestaureringer vha. 
‘Directed Shrinkage Technique’ (dirigert krympeteknikk)1. Denne teknikken tyder på at i motsetning til lysherdet komposittmaterialer, vil BISFIL 2B 
starte herdingen på de tilstøtende og naturlig varmere overflatene i dentinet. Da alle kompositter krymper etter polymerisasjon, blir den dirigerte 
krympeteknikkens nettoeffekt å dirigere polymerisasjonen mot tannen, og forbedre derved adaptasjonen til prepareringen.
BISFIL 2B er en sprøytbar kompositt med lav viskositet i fargenyansene A3/A3.5 og Universal (original). Den er ment for bruk med 
bondingsmaterialer designet for kompatibilitet med alle dentale materialers , inkludert alle bondingsmaterialer fra BISCO, og belagt med et 
lysherdet komposittmateriale. 

Indikasjoner For Bruk
• Basisinkrement i restaureringer klasse I eller II

Advarsler:
• Dette produktet er ikke nødvendigvis egnet for bruk på pasienter som har en sykehistorie med allergiske reaksjoner mot metakrylatresiner.
• Ved bruk av dentale bondingsmaterialer kan kontaminering fra spytt og orale væsker kraftig svekke dentinbonding.

Advarsel:
Krysskontaminering:
• Produktet kan inneholde elementer som er ment til engangs bruk. Kast brukte eller kontaminerte spisser. Ikke rengjør, desinfiser eller gjenbruk  
 disse.
• Bruk av vanlig tilgjengelig hygienisk beskyttende dekning for å unngå forurensing av sprøyter under behandling anbefales. Hvis sprøyten blir  
 forurenset, kast den. Ikke rengjør eller desinfiserer.

Forholdsregler:
• Unngå hud kontakt; Ikke herdet metylmetakrylat kan forårsake allergi hos sensible personer. I tilfelle kontakt, vask huden med såpe og vann.
• Arbeids- og stivningstidene vil være kortere i det varme miljøet i munnhulen.
• For å unngå polymerisasjon eller tilstopping, skal dobbeltsprøytens blandespiss etterlates på plass inntil neste anvendelse. Hvis brukt intraoralt,  
 skal blandespissen tørkes av med desinfiseringsmiddel før den oppbevares.
• Se produsentens instruksjoner. I motsetning til bondingsmaterialer fra BISCO, er ikke alle bondingssystemer kjemisk forenlige med selvherdede  
 eller dobbeltherdede materialer.
• HMS-Datablad er tilgjengelig påforespørsel
• Sikkerhetsdatablad er tilgjengelig på www.bisco.com

TEKNISKE OPPLYSNINGER
Ved romtemperatur (20°C/68°F – 25°C/77°F):
Arbeidstid:  Minimum 2 min. 
Stivningstid:   Maksimum 4 min. 30 sek. 
Arbeidstid og stivningstid kan variere avhengig av oppbevaringsforhold, temperatur, fuktighet, osv.

BRUKSANVISNING
1.  Isoler tannen og utfør konservativ kavitetspreparering. Rens hele overflaten med en oppløsning av vann og pimpstein. Skyll og tørk  
  prepareringen
2.  Påfør et bondingmateriale som er forenlig med alle dentale materialer, i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner.
3.  Blandingsprosedyre.
 • Hvis du bruker dobbeltsprøyten, fjern sprøyte hetten fra dobbeltsprøyten. Dispenser en liten mengde materiale på en blandingsblokk for å  
  eliminere eventuelle tomrom i hvert kammer i dobbelt-sprøyten. Fest en blandespiss til dobbeltsprøyten. Drei deretter den brune  
  låsmekanismen med urviseren. Trykk på stemplet for å blande og dispensere BISFIL 2B.
 • Dersom det brukes individuelle sprøyter, trykk ut materialet ved å dreie sprøytehåndtaket med urviseren. For å forhindre at overflødig  
  materiale kommer ut av sprøyten, vri håndtaket mot urviseren umiddelbart etter at ønsket mengde er trykket ut. Bland til det dannes en  
  uniform pasta (10-15 sekunder). For å minimere luftopptak, unngå over blanding. Bruk instrumenter designet for kompositt-plassering for å  
  hindre misfarging av komposittmaterialet.
4.  Plasser BISFIL 2B kun til nivået der dentinet og emaljen møtes. Før arbeidstiden er over, plasser en liten mengde med et lysherdet  
  komposittmateriale i prepareringen. Pakk den lett og poler mot BISFIL 2B for å presse ut oppfanget luft. Etter endelig herding av BISFIL 2B,  
  fortsett å pakke det lysherdete komposittmaterialet godt, og bygg opp kavitetsprepareringen. Lysherd i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner. 
5.  Juster okklusjon, puss og poler på vanlig måte.

HYGIENE: Det anbefales å bruke vanlig tilgjengelig hygienisk beskyttende dekke under behandlingen for å unngå kontaminasjon av BISFIL 
2B-sprøytene
AVHENDING: Trykk ut gjennom en blandespiss, eller samle overflødig materialblanding på en blandeblokk. La materialet herde helt. Avhend 
sprøyter, spisser og herdet materiale i henhold til lokale bestemmelser.
OPPBEVARING: Oppbevares ved romtemperatur (20°C/68°F – 25°C/77°F). Se etikettene på de individuelle komponentene for spesifikke 
utgangsdatoer.
GARANTI: BISCO, Inc. tar ansvar for å erstatte produkt som kan bevises å være mangelfullt. BISCO, Inc. aksepterer ikke ansvar for eventuelle 
skader eller tap, enten de er direkte eller indirekte og som kan oppstå som følge av å bruke eller ikke kunne bruke produktet slik det er beskrevet. 
Før det brukes, er det brukerens ansvar å vurdere om produktet egner seg for tiltenkt bruk. Brukeren påtar seg all risiko og ansvar forbundet 
med bruk.

1 Bertolotti R. Posterior Composite Technique Utilizing Directed Polymerization and a Novel Matrix. Pract Periodont Aesthetic Dent 1991; 3(4):53-58.
* BISFIL er et varemerker som tilhører Bisco, Inc. 
s	 Se produsentens instruksjoner. Ikke alle enkeltflasker med bondingsmaterialer binder til dobbeltherdede eller selvherdede komposittmaterialer.

BISFILTM* 2B
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO 

INFORMAÇÕES GERAIS
O BISFIL 2B é um compósito radiopaco autopolimerizável indicado para ser utilizado como incremento de base em restaurações em compósito 
em dentes posteriores na Técnica de Contracção Direccionada1. Esta técnica sugere que contrariamente aos compósitos fotopolimerizáveis, 
o BISFIL 2B começa por polimerizar nas zonas adjacentes às superfícies naturalmente mais quentes da dentina. Como todos os compósitos 
contraem durante a polimerização, o efeito inerente à Técnica de Contracção Direccionada consiste em dirigir a polimerização em direcção ao 
dente, melhorando a adaptação à preparação.
O BISFIL 2B é um compósito de baixa viscosidade, injectável com seringa, disponível nas tonalidades A3/A3.5 e Universal (original). É indicado 
para ser utilizado com adesivos concebidos para compatibilidade com todos os materiais dentárioss, incluindo todos os adesivos BISCO; e 
sobreposto por um compósito fotopolimerizável. 

Indicações De Utilização
• Incremento de Base numa Restauração Classe I ou II

Advertências:
• Este produto pode não ser adequado para utilização em doentes com antecedentes de reações alérgicas às resinas de metacrilato.
• Durante a utilização de adesivos dentários, a contaminação por saliva e fluidos orais comprometerá seriamente a adesão à dentina.

Cuidados:
Contaminação cruzada:
• O produto pode conter itens concebidos para uma única utilização. Elimine as pontas gastas ou contaminadas. Não limpe, desinfete nem  
 reutilize.
• Recomenda-se a utilização de proteção higiénica disponível, para evitar qualquer contaminação das seringas durante o tratamento. Se a  
 seringa ficar contaminada, deite fora. Não limpe nem desinfete.

Precauções:
• Evite o contacto com a pele, resinas não polimerizadas de (met)acrilato podem causar sensibilidade cutânea em pessoas suscetíveis. Em caso  
 de contacto, lave a pele com sabão e água.
• Os tempos de trabalho e de presa serão acelerados no ambiente intraoral quente.
• Para impedir a ocorrência de polimerização ou obstrução, a ponta misturadora de seringas duplas deve ser deixada no local até à aplicação  
 seguinte. Se utilizada intraoralmente, limpe a ponta da mistura com desinfectante antes do armazenamento.
• Consulte as instruções do fabricante. Ao contrário dos adesivos BISCO, nem todos os sistemas de adesão são quimicamente compatíveis com  
 materiais de auto ou dupla polimerização.
• Ficha de segurança fornecida a pedido.
• Ficha de Dados de Segurança disponível em www.bisco.com.

INFORMAÇÕES TÉCNICAS
À temperatura ambiente (20°C/68°F – 25°C/77°F):
Tempo de Trabalho:  Mínimo de 2 min 
Tempo de Presa:  Máximo de 4 min e 30 seg 
O Tempo de Trabalho e o Tempo de Presa podem variar em função das condições de armazenamento, temperatura, humidade, etc.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
1.  Isole o dente e prepare a cavidade de forma conservadora. Limpe toda a superfície com uma pasta de pedra-pomes e água. Enxague e  
  seque a preparação.
2.  Aplique um adesivo compatível com todos os materiais dentários, de acordo com as indicações do fabricante.
3.  Procedimentos de mistura:
 • Se utilizar uma seringa dupla, remova a tampa da seringa da seringa dupla. Dispense uma pequena quantidade de material sobre um bloco de  
  mistura, para eliminar quaisquer zonas vazias em cada tambor da seringa dupla. Fixe uma ponta de mistura à seringa dupla, alinhando  
  a chave com a respetiva ranhura. Em seguida, rode o mecanismo de bloqueio castanho no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio. Ao pressionar  
  o êmbolo irá misturar e dispensar o BISFIL 2B.
 • Se utilizar seringas individuais, dispense rodando o manípulo da seringa no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio. Após ser dispensada a  
  quantidade desejada, rode imediatamente o manípulo no sentido inverso ao dos ponteiros do relógio para prevenir que seja expelido  
  material em excesso da seringa. Misture até formar uma pasta uniforme (10 a 15 segundos). Para minimizar a incorporação de ar, não  
  misture em excesso. Utilize instrumentos concebidos para a colocação de compósito para evitar a descoloração do compósito.
4.  Coloque BISFIL 2B apenas ao nível da junção amelo dentinária. Antes do fim do tempo de trabalho, coloque um pequeno incremento de  
  um compósito fotopolimerizável na preparação. Condense ligeiramente e bruna contra o BISFIL 2B para evitar a acumulação de ar. Após a  
  presa final do BISFIL 2B, continue a condensar com firmeza o compósito fotopolimerizável, construindo por incrementos até que a  
  preparação da cavidade esteja preenchida. Fotopolimerize, de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
5.  Ajuste a oclusão, faça o acabamento e polimento de forma convencional. 

HIGIENE: É recomendado o uso de protecções higiénicas para evitar qualquer forma de contaminação das seringas do Bisfil 2B, durante o 
tratamento.
ELIMINAÇÃO: Extraia através de uma ponta de mistura ou recolha o material misturado em excesso num bloco de mistura. Deixe o material 
polimerizar completamente. Elimine a seringa, as pontas, e o material polimerizado de acordo com as Normas Comunitárias.
ARMAZENAGEM: Conserve à temperatura ambiente (20°C/68°F – 25°C/77°F). Consulte os rótulos individuais de cada componente para 
verificar os prazos de validade específicos.
GARANTIA: A BISCO, Inc. assume a sua responsabilidade pela troca de produtos que se verifique serem defeituosos. A BISCO, Inc. exclui 
qualquer responsabilidade por quaisquer danos ou perdas, directos ou indirectos, provenientes da utilização ou da incapacidade de utilização 
dos  produtos  tal  como  descrito.  É da responsabilidade do utilizador, antes da utilização, verificar a adequação do produto ao uso pretendido. 
O utilizador assume todos os riscos e responsabilidades daí decorrentes.

1 Bertolotti R. Posterior Composite Technique Utilizing Directed Polymerization and a Novel Matrix. Pract Periodont Aesthetic Dent 1991; 3(4):53-58.
* BISFIL, CAVITY CLEANSER, FORTIFY e BisCover são marcas comerciais da BISCO, Inc.
 As Pontas Uni-Dose de Baixa Viscosidade são distribuídas pela BISCO, Inc. 
s	 Consulte as instruções do fabricante. Nem todos os Adesivos de um só frasco aderem a compósitos de dupla ou autopolimerização.

el BISFILTM* 2B
Σύνθετη ρητίνη για βασικό στρώμα

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Το BISFIL 2B είναι μια αυτοπολυμεριζόμενη, ακτινοσκιερή σύνθετη ρητίνη που προορίζεται για χρήση ως βασικό πρόσθετο στρώμα για 
οπίσθιες αποκαταστάσεις με σύνθετες ρητίνες με την τεχνική κατευθυνόμενης συρρίκνωσης1. Αυτή η τεχνική προτείνει ότι σε αντίθεση με 
τις φωτοπολυμεριζόμενες σύνθετες ρητίνες, το BISFIL 2B ξεκινά τον πολυμερισμό στις παρακείμενες των φυσικά θερμότερων επιφανειών 
της οδοντίνης. Καθώς όλες οι σύνθετες ρητίνες συρρικνώνονται κατά τον πολυμερισμό, η καθαρή επίδραση της τεχνικής κατευθυνόμενης 
συρρίκνωσης είναι η καθοδήγηση του πολυμερισμού προς το δόντι, βελτιώνοντας την προσαρμογή στην παρασκευασμένη περιοχή.
Το BISFIL 2B είναι μια λεπτόρρευστη σύνθετη ρητίνη, που μπορεί να τοποθετηθεί με σύριγγα και είναι διαθέσιμη σε αποχρώσεις A3/
A3.5 και γενικής χρήσης (αρχικό).Προορίζεται για χρήση με συγκολλητικούς παράγοντες που έχουν σχεδιαστεί ώστε να είναι συμβατά με 
όλα τα οδοντιατρικά υλικάs, συμπεριλαμβανομένων όλων των συγκολλητικών παραγόντων της BISCO, καθώς και να επικαλύπτεται με μια 
φωτοπολυμεριζόμενη σύνθετη ρητίνη. 

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
• Βασικό στρώμα σε αποκαταστάσεις ομάδας I και ομάδας II

Προειδοποιήσεις:
• Αυτό το προϊόν ενδέχεται να μην είναι κατάλληλο για χρήση σε ασθενείς με ιστορικό αλλεργικών αντιδράσεων σε μεθακρυλικές ρητίνες. 
• Κατά τη χρήση συγκολλητικών παραγόντων, η επιμόλυνση με σάλιο και στοματικό υγρό θα θέσει σε σοβαρό κίνδυνο τη σύνδεση με την  
 οδοντίνη.

ΠpoΣoxς :
Κίνδυνος επιμόλυνσης :
• Το προϊόν μπορεί να περιέχει είδη μίας χρήσης. Πετάξτε τα χρησιμοποιημένα άκρα. Μη τα καθαρίζετε ή τα απολυμαίνετε ή τα  
 ξαναχρησιμοποιείτε.
• Χρησιμοποιήστε καλύμματα μιας χρήσης για να προστατεύσετε τις σύριγγες και να αποφύγετε τη μετάδοση μικροβίων. Αν οι σύριγγες  
 επιμολυνθούν πετάξτε τις. Με τις απολυμάνετε ή τις καθαρίσετε.

Προφυλάξεις:
• Αποφύγετε επαφή με το δέρμα, οι μη πολυμερισμένες μεθακρυλικές ρητίνες μπορεί να προκαλέσουν ευαισθησία σε ορισμένα άτομα. Σε  
 περίπτωση επαφής πλύνετε πολύ καλά την περιοχή με σαπούνι και νερό.
• Οι χρόνοι εργασίας και σταθεροποίησης θα είναι μικρότεροι στο θερμό ενδοστοματικό περιβάλλον.
• Για την αποτροπή τυχόν πολυμερισμού ή απόφραξης, το άκρο ανάμειξης της διπλής σύριγγας θα πρέπει να παραμένει στη θέση του μέχρι την  
 επόμενη εφαρμογή. Εάν γίνεται ενδοστοματική χρήση, σκουπίστε το άκρο ανάμειξης με απολυμαντικό πριν από την αποθήκευση.
• Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. Σε αντίθεση με τα συγκολλητικά υλικά της BISCO, δεν είναι όλα τα συστήματα συγκόλλησης συμβατά  
 από χημικής άποψης με αυτοπολυμεριζόμενα υλικά ή με υλικά διπλού πολυμερισμού.
• Δελτίοδεδομένωνασφαλείαςπαρέχεταιεφόσονζητηθεί.
• Τα δεδομένα ασφαλείας (safety data sheet) ειναι διαθέσιμα στην ιστοσελίδα www.bisco.com

ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F):
Χρόνος εργασίας:  Ελάχιστος 2 λεπτά 
Χρόνος πήξης:  Μέγιστος 4 λεπτά και 30 δευτερόλεπτα 
Ο χρόνος εργασίας και ο χρόνος πήξης μπορεί να διαφέρουν από τα παραπάνω ανάλογα με τις συνθήκες αποθήκευσης, θερμοκρασίας, 
υγρασίας, κ.λπ.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
1.  Απομονώστε και προετοιμάστε την περιοχή της αποκατάστασης. Καθαρίστε την περιοχή με νερό και ελαφρόπετρα. Ξεπλύνετε καλά με νερό.
2.  Προχωράτε με την τοποθέτηση του συγκολλητικού παράγοντα ακολουθώντας τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή.
3.  Οδηγίες ανάμιξης :
 • Αν χρησιμοποιείται τη σύριγγα διπλής ανάμιξης : Αφαιρέστε το καπάκι. Στη συνέχεια εγχύετε μια μικρή ποσότητα υλικού σε μια επιφάνεια  
  ανάμιξης για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχει κενό αέρος στη σύριγγα. Τοποθετήστε το ρύγχος στη σύριγγα και «κλειδώστε» το με κίνηση  
  σύμφωνη με τη φορά του ρολογιού. Πιέστε το έμβολο για να εγχύσετε το BISFIL 2B.
 • Αν χρησιμοποιείται τη μονή σύριγγα : Εγχύετε το υλικό γυρνώντας το έμβολο με τη φορά του ρολογιού. Αναμίξτε ώστε να σχηματίσετε μια  
  ομοιόμορφη πάστα (10-15’’). Μη αναμίξετε το υλικό για μεγαλύτερο διάστημα. Χρησιμοποιήστε εργαλεία κατάλληλά για την τοποθέτηση και  
  διαμόρφωση ρητινών.
4.  Τοποθετήστε τη ρητίνη BISFIL 2B μόνο στο επίπεδο της ένωσης της αδαμαντίνης με την οδοντίνη. Πριν το τέλος της εργασίας τοποθετήστε  
  ένα λεπτό στρώμα φωτοπολυμεριζόμενης ρητίνης. Συμπυκνώστε ελαφρά την φωτ/νη ρητίνη ώστε να μη παγιδευτεί αέρας μεταξύ των  
  ρητινών.  Εάν απαιτείται συνεχίστε τοποθετώντας και άλλα στρώματα φωτοπολυμεριζόμενης ρητίνης κάνοντας πάλι συμπύκνωση ώστε να  
  μην παγιδευτεί αέρας. Φωτοπολυμερίστε την φωτοπολυμεριζόμενη ρητίνη ακολουθώντας τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή.
5.  Ελέγξτε τη σύγκλιση, και ολοκληρώστε με στίλβωση κατά τα συνήθη.

ΥΓΙΕΙΝΗ: Συνιστάται η χρήση κοινών καλυμμάτων προστασίας υγιεινής για να αποφύγετε οποιαδήποτε μόλυνση των συρίγγων BISFIL 2B κατά 
τη διάρκεια της θεραπείας.
ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ: Άμεση μέσω ρύγχους ανάμειξης, διαφορετικά συλλέξτε μεικτά υπολειπόμενα υλικά σε ένα δισκάριο ανάμειξης. Αφήστε το υλικό να 
πολυμεριστεί πλήρως. Απορρίψτε τη σύριγγα, τα ρύγχη και τα πολυμερισμένα υλικά σύμφωνα με τις διατάξεις που ισχύουν τοπικά.
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ: Αποθηκεύστε σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F). Δείτε τις μεμονωμένες ετικέτες των στοιχείων για 
συγκεκριμένες ημερομηνίες λήξης.
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ: Η εταιρεία BISCO, Inc. αναγνωρίζει την ευθύνη της για την αντικατάσταση προϊόντων, εάν αποδειχθούν ελαττωματικά. Η BISCO, 
Inc. δεν αποδέχεται ευθύνη για οποιεσδήποτε ζημιές ή απώλειες, άμεσες ή παρεπόμενες, που προκύπτουν από τη χρήση ή ανικανότητα χρήσης 
του προϊόντος σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες. Πριν από τη χρήση, αποτελεί ευθύνη του χρήστη να καθορίσει την καταλληλότητα του προϊόντος για την 
προοριζόμενη χρήση του. Ο χρήστης αναλαμβάνει κάθε κίνδυνο και ευθύνη σχετική με το παρόν.

1 Bertolotti R. Posterior Composite Technique Utilizing Directed Polymerization and a Novel Matrix. PractPeriodont Aesthetic Dent 1991; 3(4):53-58.
* Τα BISFIL, CAVITY CLEANSER, FORTIFY και BisCover είναι εμπορικά σήματα της BISCO, Inc.
 Τα δοσιμετρικά ρύγχη χαμηλού ιξώδους διανέμονται από την BISCO, Inc. 
s	 Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. Δεν συγκολλούνται τα σύνθετα υλικά διπλού πολυμερισμού ή τα σύνθετα αυτοπολυμεριζόμενα υλικά με όλα τα  
 συγκολλητικά υλικά μίας φιάλης.

ru BISFILTM* 2B
Базовый Инкрементный Композит

ОБЩАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
BISFIL 2B является само-отверждаемым, рентгеноконтрастным материалом, предназначенным для использования  
в качестве базового постепенного прямого заполнения боковых зубов при  технике Направленной Усадки1, способствуя 
прямой полимеризации по отношению к зубу, улучшая адаптацию к препаровке.  
BISFIL 2B является композитом низкой вязкости, способным использоваться в шприце; доступный в оттенках А3/А3.5 и 
Универсальный (оригинальный). Он предназначен для использования с адгезивами, созданных для совместимости со всеми 
зубоврачебными материаламиs, включая все адгезивы Bisco, и перекрываемых  свето-отверждаемыми композитами.   

ПОКАЗАНИЯ ДЛЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ
• Базовое добавление в реставрациях I и II класса

Предупреждение:
• Этот продукт может не подходить для пациентов с историей аллергических реакций к метакрилатным смолам.
• Заражение слюной и внутриротовыми жидкостями при использовании зубных адгезивов приведёт к  серьёзному нарушению  
 дентинного бондинга.

Предупреждение: 
Перекрестное загрязнение: 
• Продукт может содержать элементы, предназначенные для одноразового использования. Утилизируйте использованные или  
 загрязненные наконечники. Не чистить, не дезинфицировать и  не использовать повторно.
• Рекомендуется использовать общедоступное гигиеническое защитное покрытие во избежание загрязнения шприцев во время  
 лечения. Если шприц загрязнен, не используйте его. Не чистить и не дезинфицировать.

Предосторожности:
• Избегать контакта с кожей. Неполимеризированная (метил)акрилатная смола может вызвать раздражение у людей с чувствительной  
 кожей. В случае контакта, промойте кожу водой с мылом.
• Рабочее время и время схватывания ускорится в теплом внутриротовом  окружении полости рта.   
• Для предупреждения полимеризации или засорения, смеситель двойного шприца следует оставить на месте до следующего   
 использования. После внутриротового использования, оботрите смеситель дезинфектантом прежде, чем убрать его на  
 хранение.
• Обратитесь к инструкции производителя. В отличие от адгезивов BISCO, не все системы бондинга химически сочетаются с  
 само-полимеризуемыми и двойного отверждения материалами.  
• Пасспорт безопасности находится
• Данные по безопасности содержатся в www.bisco.com

ТЕХНИЧЕСКАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
При Комнатной Температуре (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F):
Рабочее Время: Минимально  2 мин. 
Время схватывания: Максимально  4 мин. 30 сек. 
Рабочее время и время схватывания могут варьировать в зависимости от условий хранения, температуры, влажности и т.д.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ДЛЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ
1.  Изолируйте зуб и подготовьте полость по стандартному протоколу. Очистите всю поверхность суспензией пемзы и воды.  
  Промойте и высушите препаровку.
2.  Нанесите адгезив, совместимый со всеми стоматологическими материалами, в соответствии с инструкциями  
  производителя.
3.  Процесс замешивания:
 • При использовании сдвоенного шприца снимите с него крышку. Выдавите небольшое количество материала на лист для  
  замешивания, чтобы устранить возможные воздушные пустоты в каждой из камер сдвоенного шприца. Установите  
  канюлю для замешивания на шприц, совместив ключи с пазами. Затем поверните коричневый замковый механизм по  
  часовой стрелке. Нажатие на поршень смешает и выдавит BISFIL 2B.
 • При использовании отдельных шприцев дозируйте материал, поворачивая ручку шприца по часовой стрелке. После того,  
  как необходимое количество будет выдавлено, немедленно поверните ручку против часовой стрелки, чтобы предотвратить  
  выдавливание из шприца лишнего материала. Смешайте до однородной массы (10-15 секунд). Чтобы свести к минимуму  
  попадание воздуха, не перемешивайте слишком долго. Используйте инструменты, специально предназначенные для  
  работы с композитом, чтобы предотвратить изменение его цвета.
4.  Нанесите BISFIL 2B только до дентинно-эмалевой границы. До окончания рабочего времени поместите небольшое  
  количество светоотверждаемого композита в препаровку. Слегка утрамбуйте BISFIL 2B, чтобы удалить поры воздуха.  
  После окончательной фиксации BISFIL 2B продолжайте восстановление зуба плотным слоем светоотверждаемого  
  композита, наращивая его постепенно, пока не будет заполнена вся подготовленная полость. Отверждайте светом в  
  соответствии с инструкциями производителя.
5.  Отрегулируйте окклюзию, проведите финишную обработку и отполируйте в стандартной манере.

ГИГИЕНА: Для избежания каких-либо загрязнений шприцев BISFIL 2B во время лечения, рекомендуется использовать 
общеупотребимые доступные гигиенические защитные покрытия.
УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ: Выдавите через смешивающий наконечник или соберите излишки замешанного материала на пластинку для 
замешивания. Оставьте материал до полного отверждения. Утилизируйте шприц, наконечники и отвержденный материал в 
соответствии с местными действующими правилами.
ХРАНЕНИЕ: Храните при комнатной температуре (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F). Сверяйте специфические даты срока годности 
индивидуальных компонентов по их этикеткам.   
ГАРАНТИЯ: BISCO, Inc. признает ответственность и заменит продукты, которые доказано являются дефективными. 
BISCO, Inc. не принимает ответственность в случаях повреждения или потери, непосредственной или косвенной, 
вытекающей из использования или неправильного использования продукта, как описано. Прежде, чем использовать 
продукт, ответственностью пользователя является определение пригодности продукта для его намеренного использования.   
Пользователь принимает на себя все риски и ответственность в связи с этим.

1 Bertolotti R. Posterior Composite Technique Utilizing Directed Polymerization and a Novel Matrix. Pract Periodont Aesthetic Dent 1991; 3(4):53-58.
* BISFIL является торговой маркой BISCO, Inc.
s	 Справьтесь с инструкцией производителя. Не все однобутылочные адгезивы связываются с само-полимеризуемыми и двойного отверждения  
 композитами.
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BISFIL™* 2B
Композитен материал за базов насложен слой

ОБЩА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
BISFIL 2B е самополимеризиращ, рентгеноконтрастен композитен материал, предназначен за употреба като базов насложен слой на 
задните композитни реставрации при техниката за насочено свиване1. Тази техника предполага, че за разлика от фотополимерните 
композити, BISFIL 2B започва да се полимеризира до естествено по-топлите повърхности на дентина. Тъй като всички композитни 
материали се свиват при полимеризация, нетният ефект на техниката за насочено свиване е да насочи полимеризацията към зъба, 
подобрявайки адаптацията към подготовката.
BISFIL 2B е композитен материал с нисък вискозитет и със спринцовка, който се предлага в нюанси A3/A3.5 и Universal (оригинал). 
Предназначен е за употреба с адхезиви, проектирани за съвместимост с всички стоматологични материали, включително всички 
адхезиви на BISCO, и насложен с фотополимеризиран композитен материал. 

Показания за употреба
• Базов насложен слой за реставрация от клас I или II

Предупреждения:
• Този продукт може да не е подходящ за употреба при пациенти, които имат история за тежки алергични реакции към метакрилатни  
 смоли.
• Когато се използват дентални адхезиви, слюнка и замърсяване с орална течност ще компрометира сериозно бондинга на дентина.

Внимание:
Кръстосано замърсяване: 
• Продуктът може да съдържа елементи, предназначени за еднократна употреба. Изхвърлете употребяваните или замърсени  
 накрайници. Не трябва да се допуска почистване, дезинфекция или повторна употреба.
• Препоръчително е да се използват общодостъпни хигиенни защитни покрития, за да се избегне замърсяване на спринцовки по време  
 на лечението. Изхвърлете спринцовката, ако се замърси. Не трябва да се допуска почистване или дезинфекция.

Предпазни мерки:
• Избягвайте контакт с кожата; неполимеризираните (мет)акрилатни смоли могат да причинят кожна сенсибилизация при податливи  
 лица. В случай на контакт измийте кожата с вода и сапун. 
• Времената за работа и втвърдяване ще се ускорят в топлата интраорална среда.
• За да се предотврати полимеризация или запушване, двойният накрайник за смесване на спринцовката трябва да се остави на място  
 до следващото приложение. Ако се използва интраорално, избършете смесителния накрайник с дезинфектант преди съхранение.
• Вижте инструкциите на производителя. За разлика от адхезивите на BISCO, не всички бондинг системи са химически съвместими  
 със самополимеризиращите или двойно полимеризиращите материали.
• Информационен лист за безопасност има на разположение при поискване.
• Информационен лист за безопасност може да намерите на www.bisco.com.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
При стайна температура (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F):
Време за работа:  Минимум 2 мин.Време за втвърдяване:  Максимум 4 мин. 30 сек.Времето за работа и времето за втвърдяване може 
да варират на базата на условията за съхранение, температура, влажност и др.

Инструкции за употреба
1.  Изолирайте зъба и подгответе кухината по консервативен начин. Почистете цялата повърхност със суспензия от пемза и вода.  
  Изплакнете и подсушете подготовката.
2.  Нанесете лепило, което е съвместимо с всички стоматологични материали, съгласно инструкциите на производителя.
3.  Процедури за смесване:
 • Ако използвате двойната спринцовка, отстранете капачката на спринцовката от двойната спринцовка. Накапете  
  малко количество материал върху смесителна подложка, за да елиминирате всички празнини във всяка камера  
  на двойната спринцовка. Прикрепете смесващ накрайник към двойната спринцовка, като подравните ключа и  
  шпонковия канал. След това завъртете кафявия заключващ механизъм по часовниковата стрелка. Натискането  
  на буталото ще смеси и накапе BISFIL 2B.
 • Ако използвате отделни спринцовки, накапете, като завъртите дръжката на спринцовката по посока на часовниковата стрелка.  
  След като бъде накапано желаното количество, веднага завъртете дръжката обратно на часовниковата стрелка, за да  
  предотвратите излизане на излишен материал от спринцовката. Смесете до еднородна паста (10-15 секунди). Не смесвайте  
  прекомерно, за да сведете до минимум включването на въздух. Използвайте инструменти, предназначени за поставяне на  
  композитни материали, за да предотвратите обезцветяването на композитния материал.
4.  Поставете BISFIL 2B само на нивото на връзката между дентина и емайла. Преди края на работното време, поставете малък  
  насложен слой от фотополимеризиран композитен материал в подготовката. Опаковайте леко и полирайте срещу BISFIL 2B, за да  
  изкарате задържания въздух. След окончателното втвърдяване на BISFIL 2B продължете здраво да пакетирате фотополимеризиран  
  композитен материал, като натрупвате постепенно, докато се напълни подготовката на кухината. Фотополимеризирайте съгласно  
  инструкциите на производителя.
5.  Регулирайте захапката, финиширайте и полирайте по обичайния начин.

ХИГИЕНА: Препоръчително е да се използват общодостъпни хигиенни защитни покрития, за да се избегне замърсяване на 
спринцовките BISFIL 2B по време на лечението.
ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ: Изстискайте през смесващ връх или съберете излишния смесен материал върху подложка за смесване. Оставете 
материала да се втвърди напълно. Изхвърлете спринцовката, накрайниците и втвърдения материал в съответствие с местните 
разпоредби.
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ: Да се съхранява при стайна температура (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F). Вижте отделните етикети на компонентите за 
конкретни дати на годност.
ГАРАНЦИЯ: BISCO, Inc. поема отговорност за замяна на продукти, ако се докаже, че са дефектни. BISCO, Inc. не поема отговорност 
за вреди или загуби, преки или косвени, произтичащи от употребата или невъзможността за употреба на продуктите, както е описано. 
Преди употреба потребителят е задължен да определи пригодността на продукта за неговото предназначение. В тази връзка 
потребителят поема целия риск и отговорност.
1 Bertolotti R. Posterior Composite Technique Utilizing Directed Polymerization and a Novel Matrix. Pract Periodont Aesthetic Dent 1991; 3(4):53-58.
* BISFIL е търговска марка на BISCO, Inc.
s Вижте инструкциите на производителя. Не всички лепила с една бутилка се свързват към двойно-полимеризирани или самополимеризирани  
 композитни материали.

BISFIL™* 2B
Kompozit za bazno povećanje

OPĆE INFORMACIJE
BISFIL 2B je samostvrdnjavajući, radiopakni kompozitni materijal namijenjen za uporabu kao bazno povećanje stražnjih kompozitnih ispuna u 
tehnici usmjerenog skupljanja1. Ova tehnika sugerira da, za razliku od svjetlosno polimerizirajućih kompozita, BISFIL 2B počinje polimerizirati 
uz prirodno toplije površine dentina. Budući da se svi kompoziti smanjuju nakon polimerizacije, mrežasti učinak tehnike izravnog skupljanja je 
usmjeriti polimerizaciju prema zubu, poboljšavajući prilagodbu na preparaciju.
BISFIL 2B je kompozitni materijal niske viskoznosti koji se može brizgati štrcaljkom, dostupan u nijansama A3/A3.5 i Universal (original). 
Namijenjen je korištenju s ljepilima dizajniranim za kompatibilnost sa svim stomatološkim materijalimas, uključujući sva BISCO ljepila, i prekriveno 
svjetlosno polimerizirajućim kompozitom. 

Indikacije za upotrebu
• Bazno povećanje u restauraciji klase I ili II

Upozorenja:
• Ovaj proizvod možda nije prikladan za upotrebu u bolesnika koji su u anamnezi imali alergijske reakcije na metakrilatne smole.
• Kod uporabe zubnih adheziva, kontaminacija slinom i oralnom tekućinom ozbiljno će ugroziti vezivanje dentina.

Oprez:
Unakrsna kontaminacija: 
• Proizvod može sadržavati proizvode za jednokratnu upotrebu. Odložite rabljeni ili kontaminirani pribor. Nemojte ga čistiti, dezinficirati ni ponovno  
 koristiti.
• Preporuča se upotreba uobičajeno dostupnih higijenskih zaštitnih obloga kako bi se izbjeglo onečišćenje štrcaljki tijekom tretmana. Ako je  
 štrcaljka kontaminirana, bacite je u otpad. Nemojte je čistiti ni dezinficirati.

Mjere opreza:
• Izbjegavajte dodir s kožom; nepolimerizirane (met) akrilatne smole mogu kod osjetljivih osoba izazvati preosjetljivost kože. U slučaju dodira,  
 operite kožu vodom i sapunom. 
• Rad i postavljanje vremena će se ubrzati u toplom intraoralnom okružju.
• Kako biste spriječili polimerizaciju ili začepljenje, dvojni vrh štrcaljke za miješanje treba ostati na mjestu do sljedeće primjene. Ako se koristi  
 intraoralno, prije pohrane vrh treba obrisati dezinficijensom.
• Pogledajte upute proizvođača. Za razliku od BISCO ljepila, nisu svi sustavi za lijepljenje kemijski kompatibilni sa samostvrdnjujućim ili dvostruko  
 stvrdnjavajućim materijalima.
• Sigurnosni list dostupan na zahtjev.
• Sigurnosni list dostupan na www.bisco.com.

TEHNIČKI PODACI
Na sobnoj temperaturi (20 °C / 68 °F – 25 °C / 77 °F):
Vrijeme djelovanja:  Najmanje 2 min.Vrijeme postavljanja:  Maksimalno 4 min. 30 sVrijeme djelovanja i slijeganja može se razlikovati ovisno o 
uvjetima pohrane, temperaturi, vlazi itd.

Upute za upotrebu
1.  Izolirajte zub i pripremite ga na konzervativan način. Očistite cijelu površinu emulzijom za brušenje od plovućca i vode. Isprati i osušiti  
  pripremu.
2.  Nanesite ljepilo koje je kompatibilno sa svim stomatološkim materijalima u skladu s uputama proizvođača.
3.  Postupci miješanja:
 • Ako koristite dvojnu štrcaljku, uklonite čep štrcaljke s dvojne štrcaljke. Nanesite malu količinu materijala na podlogu za miješanje, kako biste  
  izbjegli stvaranje praznina u obje komore dvojne štrcaljke. Spojite vrh za miješanje na dvojnu štrcaljku preklapanjem ključa i utora za ključ.  
  Zatim okrenite smeđi mehanizam za zaključavanje u smjeru kazaljke na satu. Pritiskom na klip miješat će se i dozirati BISFIL 2B.
 • Ako koristite pojedinačne štrcaljke, dozirajte okretanjem ručice štrcaljke u smjeru kazaljke na satu. Nakon istiskivanja željene količine, odmah  
  okrenite ručicu u smjeru suprotnom od kazaljke na satu kako biste spriječili ispadanje viška materijala iz štrcaljke. Miješajte do jednolične paste  
  (10 – 15 sekundi). Kako biste smanjili inkorporaciju zraka, nemojte previše miješati. Koristite instrumente namijenjene za postavljanje  
  kompozita kako biste spriječili promjenu boje kompozita.
4.  Postavite BISFIL 2B samo do razine dentino-caklinskog spoja. Prije završetka radnog vremena, u preparaciju stavite malo svjetlosno  
  polimerizirajućeg kompozita. Lagano pakirajte i ispolirajte na BISFIL 2B kako biste istisnuli zrak. Nakon konačnog seta BISFIL 2B, nastavite  
  čvrsto pakirati svjetlosno polimerizirajući kompozit i postupno gradite dok se napuni preparacija kaviteta. Polimerizirajte svjetlošću u skladu s  
  uputama proizvođača.
5.  Prilagodite okluziju, završite i polirajte na uobičajeni način.

HIGIJENA: Preporučuje se upotreba uobičajeno dostupnih higijenskih zaštitnih obloga kako bi se izbjeglo onečišćenje štrcaljkiBISFIL 2B tijekom 
tretmana.
ODLAGANJE: Istisnite kroz vrh za miješanje ili sakupite izmiješani višak materijala na podlogu za miješanje. Ostavite materijal da se u potpunosti 
stvrdne. Odložite štrcaljku, vrhove i otvrdnuti materijal u skladu s odredbama zajednice.
SKLADIŠTENJE: Čuvati na sobnoj temperaturi (20 °C / 68 °F - 25 °C / 77 °F). Pogledajte pojedinačne naljepnice komponenata za određene 
datume isteka.
JAMSTVO: BISCO, Inc. priznaje svoju odgovornost za zamjenu proizvoda u slučaju da su neispravni. Tvrtka BISCO, Inc. ne prihvaća 
odgovornost za bilo kakve štete ili gubitke, bilo izravne ili posljedične, koje proizlaze iz upotrebe ili nemogućnosti korištenja proizvoda kako je 
opisano. Prije upotrebe, korisnik je dužan odrediti prikladnost proizvoda za njegovu namjeravanu upotrebu. Korisnik preuzima sav rizik i svu 
odgovornost za gore navedeno.
1 Bertolotti R. Kompozitna posteriorna tehnika korištenja usmjerene polimerizacije i Novel matrica. Praktična parodontologija i estetska stomatologija 1991.;  
 3(4):53-58.
* BISFIL je zaštitni znak tvrtke BISCO, Inc.
s Pogledajte upute proizvođača. Ne vežu se sva ljepila u jednoj bočici za dvostruko stvrdnjavajuće ili samostvrdnjavajuće kompozite.

BISFIL™* 2B
Základní vrstvící kompozit

OBECNÉ INFORMACE
BISFIL 2B je samovytvrzovací, rentgenokontrastní kompozit určený k použití jako základní vrstva u distálních kompozitních výplní pro techniku 
řízeného smršťování1. Tato technika je založena na tom, že na rozdíl od kompozitů vytvrzovaných světlem se BISFIL 2B začíná vytvrzovat v 
blízkosti přirozeně teplejších povrchů dentinu. Vzhledem k tomu, že se všechny kompozity při polymerizaci smršťují, je čistým účinkem techniky 
řízeného smršťování směrování polymerizace k zubu, čímž se zlepšuje přizpůsobení preparace.
BISFIL 2B je kompozit s nízkou viskozitou dodávaný ve stříkačkách, který je k dispozici v odstínech A3/A3,5 a Universal (originál). Je určen 
pro použití s adhezivy navrženými pro kompatibilitu se všemi dentálními materiálys, včetně všech adheziv BISCO, a překrývá se světlem 
vytvrzovaným kompozitem. 

Indikace k použití
• Základní vrstva pro výplně třídy I nebo II

Varování:
• Tento výrobek nemusí být vhodný pro použití u pacientů, kteří mají v anamnéze alergické reakce na metakrylátové pryskyřice.
• Kontaminace slinami a ústními tekutinami při používání dentálních adheziv silně snižuje dentinovou vazbu.

Bezpečnostní upozornění:
Křížová kontaminace: 
• Produkt může obsahovat složky, které jsou určené jen na jedno použití. Použité nebo kontaminované špičky zlikvidujte. Nečistěte je,  
 nedezinfikujte je ani je nepoužívejte opakovaně.
• Doporučujeme používat během ošetření běžně dostupné hygienické ochranné krytí, abyste předešli jakékoli kontaminaci stříkačky. Pokud dojde  
 ke kontaminaci stříkačky, zlikvidujte ji. Nečistěte ji ani nedezinfikujte.

Preventivní opatření:
• Zamezte styku s kůží. Nezpolymerizované (meth)akrylové pryskyřice mohou u citlivých osob způsobit kožní senzibilaci. Dojde-li ke styku, omyjte  
 kůži mýdlem a vodou. 
• Pracovní doba a doba tuhnutí se urychlí v teplém intraorálním prostředí.
• Aby se zabránilo polymerizaci nebo srážení, musí míchací špička duální stříkačky zůstat na místě až do příští aplikace. Po intraorálním použití,  
 otřete míchací špičku dezinfekcí, před skladováním.
• Viz pokyny výrobce. Na rozdíl od adheziv BISCO nejsou všechny bondovací systémy chemicky kompatibilní se samovytvrzovacími nebo duálně  
 tvrdnoucími materiály.
• Bezpečnostní list je k dispozici na vyžádání.
• Bezpečnostní list je k dispozici na www.bisco.com.

TECHNICKÉ INFORMACE
Při pokojové teplotě (20 °C / 68 °F – 25 °C / 77 °F):
Pracovní doba:  Minimálně 2 min.
Doba tuhnutí:  Maximálně 4 min. 30 sek.
Pracovní doba a doba tuhnutí se mohou lišit podle podmínek skladování, teploty, vlhkosti atd.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
1.  Izolujte zub a konzervativně proveďte preparaci kavity. Očistěte celý povrch pemzou a vodou. Preparaci opláchněte a osušte.
2.  Podle pokynů výrobce naneste adhezivum kompatibilní se všemi dentálními materiály.
3.  Míchání:
 • Používáte-li duální stříkačku, sejměte z ní víčko. Naneste malé množství materiálu na míchací podložku, abyste odstranili jakékoli vzduchové  
  bubliny v každé komoře duální stříkačky. Připevněte míchací špičku k duální stříkačce tak, že zarovnáte klíč s klíčovou drážkou. Poté otočte  
  hnědým zamykacím mechanismem po směru chodu hodinových ručiček. BISFIL 2B se míchá a dávkuje stisknutím pístu.
 • Používáte-li jednotlivé stříkačky, dávkujte otočením rukojeti stříkačky ve směru hodinových ručiček. Po nadávkování požadovaného množství  
  ihned otočte rukojeť proti směru hodinových ručiček, abyste zabránili vytlačení přebytečného materiálu ze stříkačky. Promíchejte tak, aby  
  vznikla homogenní pasta (10–15 sekund). Aby se minimalizovalo začlenění vzduchu, nemíchejte nadměrně. Používejte nástroje určené pro  
  aplikaci kompozitu, aby nedošlo ke změně jeho barvy.
4.  BISFIL 2B nanášejte pouze na úroveň spojení mezi dentinem a sklovinou. Před koncem pracovní doby vložte do preparace malý inkrement  
  světlem vytvrzovaného kompozitu. Lehce pěchujte a vyhlazujte oproti BISFIL 2B, abyste vytlačili zachycený vzduch. Po konečném vytvrzení  
  BISFIL 2B pokračujte v pěchování světlem vytvrzovaného kompozitu a postupně budujte, dokud není preparace dutiny naplněná. Vytvrďte  
  světlem podle pokynů výrobce.
5.  Upravte skus, dokončete a vyleštěte obvyklým způsobem.

HYGIENA: Během ošetření doporučujeme používat běžně dostupné hygienické ochranné krytí, abyste předešli jakékoli kontaminaci stříkaček 
BISFIL 2B.
LIKVIDACE: Přebytečný materiál umístěte na mísicí blok – vytlačte ho míchací špičkou nebo seberte ten promíchaný. Ponechte materiál úplně 
vytvrdit. Stříkačku, špičky a vytvrzený materiál zlikvidujte v souladu s místně platnými předpisy.
SKLADOVÁNÍ: Uchovávejte při pokojové teplotě (20 °C / 68 °F – 25 °C / 77 °F). Řiďte se konkrétními daty exspirace na štítcích jednotlivých 
složek.
ZÁRUKA: Společnost BISCO, Inc. uznává svou odpovědnost ve smyslu povinnosti vyměnit produkt za nový, pokud se prokáže, že je vadný. 
Společnost BISCO, Inc. nepřijímá odpovědnost za žádné škody nebo ztráty, přímé nebo následné, způsobené použitím nebo neschopností použít 
produkty tak, jak je popsáno. Odpovědností uživatele je před použitím určit, zda je produkt pro zamýšlené použití vhodný. Uživatel na sebe bere 
veškerá rizika a odpovědnost s tímto spojené.
1 Bertolotti R. Posterior Composite Technique Utilizing Directed Polymerization and a Novel Matrix. Pract Periodont Aesthetic Dent 1991; 3(4):53-58.
* BISFIL je ochranná známka společnosti BISCO, Inc.
s Postupujte podle pokynů výrobce. Ne všechna jednolahvičková adheziva se váží na dvojitě vytvrzované nebo samovytvrzované kompozity.

BISFIL™* 2B
Kihthaaval aplitseeritav aluskomposiit

ÜLDINE TEAVE
BISFIL 2B on isekõvastuv röntgenkontrastne komposiitmaterjal, mis on ette nähtud kasutamiseks posterioorsete komposiitrestauratsioonide 
kihthaaval aplitseeritava alusena, kui kasutatakse suunatavat kahanemistehnikat (Directed Shrinkage Technique)1. Selle tehnika korral hakkab 
BISFIL 2B erinevalt valguskõvastuvatest komposiitidest kõvenema dentiini loomulikule soojusele lähematel pindadel. Kuna kõik komposiidid 
polümerisatsioonil kahanevad, toimub suunatava kahanemistehnika korral polümerisatsioon suunaga hamba poole, mis parandab preparatsiooni 
sobitumist.
BISFIL 2B on väheviskoosne, süstlaga aplitseeritav komposiit, mis on saadaval toonides A3/A3.5 ja Universal (originaalne). See on ette nähtud 
kasutamiseks koos adhesiividega (sealhulgas kõigi BISCO adhesiividega), mis on kavandatud sobima kõigi hambaravimaterjalidegas, ning 
katmiseks kõigi valguskõvastuvate komposiitmaterjalidega. 

Kasutusnäidustused
• Base Increment I või II klassi restauratsioonil

Hoiatused
• See toode ei pruugi sobida kasutamiseks patsientidel, kellel on anamneesis allergilisi reaktsioone metakrülaatvaikude suhtes.
• Sülje ja oraalse vedelikuga saastumine dentaalsete adhesiivide kasutamise ajal takistab oluliselt dentiiniga seostumist.

Ettevaatust!
Ristsaastumine 
• Toode võib sisaldada elemente, mis on kavandatud ühekordseks kasutamiseks. Kasutatud või saastunud otsakud tuleb ära visata. Mitte  
 puhastada, desinfitseerida ega korduskasutada.
• Süstalde saastumise vältimiseks on ravi ajal soovitatav kasutada müügil olevaid tavapäraseid hügieenilisi kaitsekatteid. Kui süstal saastub, tuleb  
 see ära visata. Mitte puhastada ega desinfitseerida.

Ettevaatusabinõud
• Vältige kokkupuudet nahaga; polümeerumata (met)akrülaatvaigud võivad põhjustada nende suhtes tundlikel inimestel naha sensibiliseerumist.  
 Kokkupuute korral peske nahka seebi ja veega. 
• Soojas intraoraalses keskkonnas on töö- ja kõvastumisajad lühemad.
• Polümeerumise või ummistumise vältimiseks tuleb topeltsüstla segamisotsak jätta kuni järgmise kasutuskorrani oma kohale. Pärast  
 intraoraalset kasutamist tuleb segamisotsakut enne hoiulepanekut pühkida desinfektsioonivahendiga.
• Vaadake tootja juhiseid. Erinevalt BISCO adhesiividest ei sobi kõik sidussüsteemid kokku isekõvastuvate või kaksikkõvastuvate materjalidega.
• Kemikaali ohutuskaart on saadaval nõudmise korral.
• Kemikaali ohutuskaart on saadaval aadressil www.bisco.com.

TEHNILINE TEAVE
Toatemperatuuril (20…25 °C / 68…77 °F)
Tööaeg: Minimaalselt 2 min.
Kõvastumisaeg: Maksimaalselt 4 min 30 s
Töö- ja kõvastumisajad võivad varieeruda sõltuvalt säilitamistingimustest, temperatuurist, õhuniiskusest jne.

KASUTUSJUHEND
1.  Isoleerige ja prepareerige kaviteet tavapärasel viisil. Puhastage kogu pind pimsi ja vee suspensiooniga. Loputage ja kuivatage preparatsioon.
2.  Aplitseerige kõigi hambaravimaterjalidega sobiv adhesiiv vastavalt tootja juhistele.
3.  Segamisprotseduurid
 • Topeltsüstla kasutamisel eemaldage topeltsüstla kork. Tühimike kõrvaldamiseks topeltsüstla mõlemast kambrist väljutage väike kogus  
  materjali segamisalusele. Kinnitage segamisotsak topeltsüstlale, joondades liistu ja liistusoone. Seejärel keerake pruuni lukustusmehhanismi  
  päripäeva. Kolvi vajutamine segab ja väljutab toote BISFIL 2B komponendid.
 • Kui kasutate eraldi süstlaid, doseerige süstla käepidet päripäeva keerates. Pärast soovitud koguse doseerimist keerake käepidet kohe  
  vastupäeva, et vältida liigse materjali väljutamist süstlast. Segage ühtlaseks pastaks (10–15 sekundit). Õhu sissesegamise vähendamiseks  
  ärge segage liiga kaua. Komposiitmaterjali värvimuutuse vältimiseks kasutage komposiitmaterjali paigutamiseks selleks ette nähtud  
  instrumente.
4.  Asetage BISFIL 2B ainult dentiini ja emaili piirini. Enne töötlemise lõppu pange preparatsiooni väike osa valguskõvastuvat komposiiti. Õhu  
  väljasurumiseks kondenseerige kergelt ja lihvige BISFIL 2B vastas. Pärast viimast BISFIL 2B osa kondenseerige valguskõvastuvat komposiiti  
  tugevalt, ehitades seda järk-järgult üles, kuni kaviteedi preparatsioon on täidetud. Valguskõvastage tootja juhiste järgi.
5.  Reguleerige oklusiooni, viimistlege ja poleerige tavalisel viisil.

HÜGIEEN. BISFIL 2B süstalde saastumise vältimiseks on ravi ajal soovitatav kasutada müügil olevaid tavapäraseid hügieenilisi kaitsekatteid.
KASUTUSEST KÕRVALDAMINE. Väljutage materjal segamisotsaku kaudu või koguge üleliigne segatud materjal segamisalusele. Laske 
materjalil täielikult kõvastuda. Visake süstal, otsakud ja kõvastunud materjal ära kohalike jäätmekäitluseeskirjade kohaselt.
SÄILITAMINE. Hoida toatemperatuuril (20 °C…25 °C / 68 °F…77 °F). Tootespetsiifilisi aegumiskuupäevi vaadake komponentide etikettidelt.
GARANTII. BISCO, Inc. tunnistab, et vastutab tõestatult defektsete toodete asendamise eest. BISCO, Inc. ei vastuta otseste ega kaudsete 
kahjustuste ega kahjude eest, mis tulenevad võimetusest kasutada tooteid kirjeldatud viisil. Enne toote kasutamist on kasutajal kohustus 
veenduda selle sobivuses kavatsetavaks kasutamiseks. Kogu seonduv risk ja vastutus lasub kasutajal.
1 Bertolotti R. Posterior Composite Technique Utilizing Directed Polymerization and a Novel Matrix. Pract Periodont Aesthetic Dent 1991; 3(4):53-58.
* BISFIL on ettevõtte BISCO, Inc. kaubamärk.
s Vaadake tootja juhiseid. Mitte kõik ühe-pudeli-adhesiivid ei seostu kaksik- või isekõvastuvate komposiitidega.

BISFIL™* 2B
Rétegezhető kompozit alábélelő

ÁLTALÁNOS INFORMÁCIÓK
A BISFIL 2B egy önkötő, radiopak kompozit, amelynek az a rendeltetése, hogy posterior kompozit restaurációk alábélelő rétegeként kerüljön 
felhasználásra az irányított zsugorodási technika (Directed Shrinkage Technique)1 során. Ez a technika azt feltételezi, hogy a fényre kötő 
kompozitokkal ellentétben a BISFIL 2B a dentin természetesen melegebb felületei mellett elkezd megkötni. Mivel az összes kompozit 
polimerizáció hatására zsugorodik, az irányított zsugorodási technika hatása a polimerizáció fog felé történő irányítása, ami javítja az előkészített 
felülethez való adaptációt.
A BISFIL 2B alacsony viszkozitású, fecskendezhető kompozit, amely A3/A3.5 és univerzális (eredeti) árnyalatokban kapható. Olyan ragasztókkal 
használható, melyek minden fogászati anyaggals kompatibilisek, ideértve az összes BISCO ragasztót. 

Felhasználási javallatok
• I. vagy II. osztályú pótlások alábélelő rétege

Figyelmeztetések:
• Előfordulhat, hogy a termék nem alkalmas olyan betegeknél való használatra, akiknek kórtörténetében metakrilát-gyantákkal szembeni allergiás  
 reakciók szerepelnek.
• Fogászati ragasztók használata során a nyállal, illetve szájüregi folyadékokkal való szennyeződés súlyos mértékben rontja a foghoz való kötést.

Figyelmeztetések:
Keresztszennyeződés: 
• A termék egyszer használatos részeket tartalmazhat. Ártalmatlanítsa a használt vagy szennyezett végződéseket. Ne tisztítsa meg, ne  
 fertőtlenítse, és ne használja újra azokat.
• Javasolt a kezelés alatt könnyen beszerezhető higiéniai védőcsomagolás alkalmazása a fecskendők szennyeződésének elkerülése érdekében.  
 A szennyeződött fecskendőket ártalmatlanítani kell. Ne tisztítsa meg és ne fertőtlenítse azokat.

Óvintézkedések:
• Kerülje a bőrre kerülést; az érzékeny személyeknél a polimerizálatlan (met)akrilát gyanták a bőr érzékenyítését okozhatják. Ha bőrre kerül,  
 mossa le a bőrt szappannal és vízzel. 
• A kidolgozási és a kötési idő meleg, szájüregen belüli környezetben felgyorsul.
• A polimerizáció és az eltömődés megelőzése érdekében a kettős fecskendő keverőhegyét a következő alkalmazásig a helyén kell hagyni.  
 Szájüregen belüli használat esetén tárolás előtt fertőtlenítővel le kell törölni a keverőhegyet.
• Olvassa el a gyártó utasításait. A BISCO ragasztóktól eltérően nem minden ragasztórendszer kompatibilis kémiailag az önkötő és kettős kötésű  
 anyagokkal.
• Kérésre elérhető a biztonsági adatlap
• A biztonsági adatlap megtalálható a www.bisco.com webhelyen.

TECHNIKAI INFORMÁCIÓK
Szobahőmérsékleten (20 °C/68 °F – 25 °C/77 °F).
Kidolgozási idő:  Minimum 2 perc
Kötési idő:  Maximum 2 perc, 45 másodperc.
A kidolgozási és a kötési idő a tárolási körülményektől, a hőmérséklettől, a nedvességtartalomtól stb. függően változhat.

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
1  Izolálja a fogat és konzervatív módon készítse elő a kavitást. Tisztítsa meg az egész felületet habkővel és vízzel. Öblítse le és szárítsa meg  
  az előkészített felületet.
2.  Alkalmazzon olyan bondot, amely kompatibilis az összes fogászati anyaggal, a gyártó utasításai szerint.
3.  Keverési eljárások 
 • Ha kettős fecskendőt használ, távolítsa el a fecskendő kupakját a kettős fecskendőről. Adagoljon egy kis anyagot a keverőlapra, hogy  
  kiküszöbölje a vákuumot a kettős fecskendő egyes kamráiban. Rögzítse a keverőhegyet a kettős fecskendőhöz a kulcs és a horony  
  igazításával. Ezután forgassa el a barna reteszelőszerkezetet az óramutató járásával megegyező irányba. Nyomja meg a dugattyút a BISFIL 2B  
  keveréséhez és adagolásához.
 • Ha egyedi fecskendőket használ, a fecskendő fogantyúját az óramutató járásával megegyező irányba forgatva adagolja az anyagot. A  
  kívánt mennyiség kiadagolása után azonnal fordítsa el a fogantyút az óramutató járásával ellentétes irányba, hogy elkerülje a felesleges anyag  
  kinyomását a fecskendőből. Keverje egynemű pasztává (10-15 másodperc). A buborék képződés minimalizálása érdekében ne keverje túl. A  
  kompozitok elszíneződésének megelőzése érdekében használjon kompozit behelyezésre tervezett műszereket.
4.  A BISFIL 2B-t csak a dentin-zománc átmenet szintjére helyezze. A kidolgozási idő vége előtt helyezzen kis mennyiségű, fényre kötő  
  kompozitot az előkészített felületre. Enyhén tömörítse és vigye fel a BISFIL 2B-re, hogy a beszorult levegőt kipréselje. A BISFIL 2B végleges  
  kötése után folytassa a fényre kötő kompozit szorosan történő felhalmozását, fokozatosan felépítve azt, amíg az előkészített kavitás meg nem  
  telik. Világítsa meg fénnyel a gyártó utasításai szerint.
5.  Állítsa be az okklúziót, finírozza és polírozza a szokásos módon.

HIGIÉNIA: •Javasolt a kezelés alatt könnyen beszerezhető higiéniai védőcsomagolás alkalmazása a BISFIL 2B fecskendők szennyeződésének 
elkerülése érdekében.
ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁS: Nyomja ki egy keverőhegyen keresztül vagy gyűjtse össze a felesleges anyagot egy keverőlapra. Hagyja, hogy az anyag 
teljesen megkössön. A fecskendőt, a hegyeket és a megkötött anyagot a közösségi előírások szerint ártalmatlanítsa.
TÁROLÁS: Szobahőmérsékleten tárolandó (20 °C/ 68 °F – 25 °C / 77 °F). A konkrét lejárati dátumokkal kapcsolatban lásd az egyedi összetevők 
címkéjét.
JÓTÁLLÁS: A BISCO, Inc. vállalja a felelősséget a bizonyítottan hibás termékek kicseréléséért. A BISCO, Inc. nem vállal felelősséget az 
olyan közvetlen vagy következményes károkért vagy veszteségért, ami a termékek ismertetett módon történő felhasználása során vagy 
használhatatlansága miatt következik be. Az alkalmazás előtt a felhasználó kötelessége a termék kívánt felhasználásra történő megfelelőségének 
megállapítása. A felhasználó vállalja az azzal kapcsolatos valamennyi kockázatot és felelősséget.
1 Bertolotti R. Posterior kompozit technika, amely irányított polimerizációt és új mátrixot használ. Pract Periodont Aesthetic Dent 1991; 3(4):53-58.
* A  BISFIL a BISCO, Inc. védjegye.
s Olvassa el a gyártó utasításait. Nem minden egykomponensű ragasztó kötődik a kettős kötésű vagy az önkötő kompozitokhoz.

BISFIL™* 2B
Pamatnes pieaudzēšanas kompozītmateriāls

VISPĀRĒJA INFORMĀCIJA
BISFIL 2B ir pašcietējošs, rentgenstarojumu necaurlaidīgs kompozītmateriāls, ko paredzēts izmantot kā mugurējo kompozītmateriālu 
restaurācijas pamatnes pieaudzēšanu vadāmās saraušanās tehnikā1. Šī tehnika liecina, ka, pretēji ar gaismu cietināmiem kompozītmateriāliem, 
BISFIL 2B sāk sacietēt blakus dabiski siltākām dentīna virsmām. Tā kā polimerizācijas rezultātā visi kompozītmateriāli saraujas, vadāmās 
saraušanās tehnikas efekts ir virzīt polimerizāciju zoba virzienā, uzlabojot pielāgošanos sagatavei.
BISFIL 2B ir zemas viskozitātes, šļircēm piemērots kompozītmateriāls, kas pieejams A3/A3.5 un Universal (oriģinālais) toņos. Tas ir paredzēts 
lietošanai ar adhezīviem, kas paredzēti saderībai ar visiem zobārstniecības materiāliems, tostarp ar visiem BISCO adhezīviem, un pārklājams 
ar gaismu cietināmu kompozītmateriālu. 

Lietošanas indikācijas
• Pamatnes pieaudzēšana I vai II klases restaurācijā

Brīdinājumi
• Šis produkts var nebūt piemērots lietošanai pacientiem, kuriem anamnēzē ir alerģiskas reakcijas pret metakrilāta sveķiem.
• Izmantojot zobārstniecības adhezīvus, siekalu un mutes šķidrumu piesārņojums ievērojami vājinās dentīna sasaisti.

Bīstamības paziņojums
Savstarpēja piesārņošanās 
• Produktā var būt priekšmeti, kas paredzēti vienreizējai lietošanai. Utilizēt izmantotos vai piesārņotos uzgaļus. Netīrīt, nedezinficēt un nelietot  
 atkārtoti.
• Lai izvairītos no jebkādas šļirču piesārņošanas ārstēšanas laikā, ieteicams izmantot parasti pieejamos higiēniskos aizsargpārklājus. Ja šļirce  
 tiek piesārņota, tā jāizmet. Netīrīt un nedezinficēt.

Piesardzības pasākumi
• Izvairīties no saskares ar ādu; nepolimerizējušies (met)akrilāta sveķi var izraisīt ādas reakcijas cilvēkiem ar paaugstinātu jutību. Saskares  
 gadījumā mazgāt ar ziepēm un ūdeni. 
• Iedarbības un sacietēšanas laiki būs īsāki siltā intraorālā vidē.
• Lai novērstu polimerizāciju vai nosprostošanos, divkameru šļirces sajaukšanas uzgalim ir jāpaliek uzliktam līdz nākamajai lietošanas reizei. Ja  
 izmantots intraorāli, notīrīt sajaukšanas uzgali ar dezinfekcijas līdzekli pirms novietošanas glabāšanai.
• Skatīt ražotāja norādes. Atšķirībā no BISCO adhezīviem ne visas saistīšanas sistēmas ir ķīmiski saderīgas ar pašcietējošiem vai divējādas  
 cietināšanas materiāliem.
• Drošības datu lapu var saņemt pēc pieprasījuma.
• Drošības datu lapa ir pieejama vietnē www.bisco.com.

TEHNISKĀ INFORMĀCIJA
Istabas temperatūrā (20–25 °C).
Iedarbības laiks: vismaz 2 min.
Sacietēšanas laiks: ne vairāk kā 4 min. 30 sek.
Iedarbības laiks un sacietēšanas laiks var mainīties, pamatojoties uz uzglabāšanas apstākļiem, temperatūru, mitrumu, u.tml.

Lietošanas norādes
1.  Izolēt zobu un sagatavot caurumu parastajā veidā. Notīrīt visu virsmu, izmantojot pumeka un ūdens suspensiju. Noskalot un nožāvēt sagatavi.
2.  Uzklāt adhezīvu, kas ir saderīgs ar visiem zobārstniecības materiāliem, saskaņā ar ražotāja norādēm.
3.  Sajaukšanas procedūras
 • Ja tiek lietota divkameru šļirce, no divkameru šļirces noņemt šļirces vāciņu. Uzspiest nelielu materiāla daudzumu uz maisīšanas paliktņa, lai  
  izvairītos no jebkādiem materiāla dobumiem katrā divkameru šļirces kamerā. Pievienot divkameru šļircei sajaukšanas uzgali, savietojot ierobu  
  ar ierievi. Tad pagriezt brūno fiksēšanas mehānismu pulksteņrādītāja virzienā. Nospiežot virzuli, BISFIL 2B tiks sajaukts un izspiests.
 • Ja tiek lietotas atsevišķas šļirces, izspiest, pagriežot šļirces rokturi pulksteņrādītāja virzienā. Pēc vajadzīgā daudzuma izspiešanas  
  nekavējoties pagriezt rokturi pretēji pulksteņrādītāja virzienam, lai izvairītos no lieka materiāla izspiešanas no šļirces. Maisīt līdz izveidojas  
  viendabīga pasta (10–15 sekundes). Lai samazinātu gaisa iekļūšanu, nemaisīt pārāk ilgi. Izmantot instrumentus, kas paredzēti  
  kompozītmateriāla uzklāšanai, lai novērstu kompozītmateriāla krāsas maiņu.
4.  Uzklāt BISFIL 2B tikai līdz dentīna-emaljas savienojuma līmenim. Pirms iedarbības laika beigām ievietot sagatavē nelielu daudzumu ar  
  gaismu cietināmā kompozītmateriāla. Lai izvadītu iesprostoto gaisu, klāt viegli un pulēt pret BISFIL 2B. Pēc galīgās BISFIL 2B sacietēšanas  
  turpināt stingri ieklāt ar gaismu cietināmo kompozītmateriālu, ieklājot to pakāpeniski, līdz cauruma sagatave ir aizpildīta. Cietināt ar gaismu  
  saskaņā ar ražotāja norādēm.
5.  Pielāgot noslēgšanu, nostrādāt un pulēt kā parasti.

HIGIĒNA. Lai izvairītos no jebkādas BISFIL 2B šļirču piesārņošanas ārstēšanas laikā, ieteicams izmantot parasti pieejamos higiēniskos 
aizsargpārklājus.
UTILIZĀCIJA. Izspiest caur sajaukšanas uzgali vai savākt sajauktā materiāla pārpalikumu uz maisīšanas paliktņa. Ļaut materiālam pilnībā 
sacietēt. Utilizēt šļirci, uzgaļus un sacietējušos materiālus saskaņā ar pašvaldībā spēkā esošajiem noteikumiem.
UZGLABĀŠANA. Glabāt istabas temperatūrā (20–25 °C). Skatīt atsevišķo sastāvdaļu etiķetes, lai uzzinātu attiecīgos derīguma termiņus.
GARANTIJA. BISCO, Inc. atzīst savu atbildību par produktu nomaiņu, ja tiem tiek konstatēti defekti. BISCO, Inc. neuzņemas atbildību par 
jebkādiem bojājumiem vai zaudējumiem, ne tiešiem, ne izrietošiem, kas cēlušies no produkta lietošanas vai nespējas to lietot kā norādīts. 
Lietotāja atbildība ir pirms lietošanas noteikt produkta piemērotību tā paredzētajam pielietojumam. Lietotājs uzņemas visu ar to saistīto risku 
un atbildību.
1 Bertolotti R. Posterior Composite Technique Utilizing Directed Polymerization and a Novel Matrix. Pract Periodont Aesthetic Dent 1991; 3(4):53–58.
* BISFIL ir BISCO, Inc. preču zīme.
s Skatīt ražotāja norādes. Ne visi kombinētie adhezīvi saistās ar divējādas cietināšanas vai pašcietējošiem kompozītmateriāliem.

„BISFIL™* 2B“
Kompozitinis pagrindo sluoksnis

BENDROJI INFORMACIJA
BISFIL 2B yra savaime kietėjantis rentgenokontrastinis sudėtinis implantas, skirtas naudoti kaip užpakalinių kompozitinių rekonstrukcijos 
elementų pagrindo sluoksnis taikant kryptinio susitraukimo metodą1. Šis metodas rodo, kad, skirtingai nuo šviesoje kietėjančių sudėtinių dalių, 
BISFIL 2B pradeda kietėti greta natūraliai šildančio dentino paviršiaus. Kadangi vykstant polimerizacijai visi sudėtiniai elementai traukiasi, 
tiesioginis susitraukimo metodo grynasis poveikis yra nukreipti polimerizaciją į dantį, pagerinant prisitaikymą prie preparato.
BISFIL 2B yra mažo klampumo, švirkštu švirkščiamas, A3 / A3.5 ir universalaus (originalaus) atspalvio kompozitas. Skirtas naudoti su surišikliais, 
tinkančiais naudoti kartu su visomis odontologinėmis medžiagomiss, įskaitant visus „BISCO“ surišiklius, padengiant šviesoje kietėjančiu 
kompozitu. 

Naudojimo indikacijos
• Pagrindo sluoksnis I arba II klasės restauracijai

Įspėjimai
• Šis produktas gali būti netinkamas vartoti pacientams, kuriems anksčiau buvo pasireiškusios alerginės reakcijos į metakrilato dervas.
• Kai naudojami odontologiniai klijai, užteršimas seilėmis ir burnos skysčiais gali labai pakenkti dentino surišimui.

Perspėjimai
Kryžminis užteršimas. 
• Gaminyje gali būti vienkartinio naudojimo elementų. Pašalinkite panaudotus arba užterštus antgalius. Nevalykite, nedezinfekuokite ir  
 nenaudokite pakartotinai.
• Rekomenduojama naudoti įprastą apsauginį higieninį uždangalą, kad per procedūrą neužterštumėte švirkštų. Užterštą švirkštą išmeskite.  
 Nevalykite ir nedezinfekuokite.

Atsargumo priemonės
• Vengti kontakto su oda; nepolimerizuotos (met)akrilato dervos jautriems žmonėms gali sudirginti odą. Kontakto atveju odą nuplaukite muilu ir  
 vandeniu. 
• Darbinis ir nusistovėjimo laikas pagreitėja šiltoje burnos aplinkoje.
• Kad išvengtumėte polimerizavimo arba užsikimšimo, dvigubo švirkšto maišymo antgalį reikia palikti vietoje iki kito naudojimo. Po naudojimo  
 burnoje, prieš padėdami į vietą, maišymo antgalį nuvalykite dezinfekavimo skysčiu.
• Žr. gamintojo nurodymus. Skirtingai nuo „BISCO“ surišiklių, ne visos klijavimo sistemos yra chemiškai suderinamos su savaime kietėjančiomis  
 arba dvigubai apdorotomis medžiagomis.
• Paprašius galima gauti saugos duomenų lapą.
• Saugos duomenų lapas pateikiamas adresu www.bisco.com.

TECHNINĖ INFORMACIJA
Kambario temperatūroje (20 °C / 68 °F – 25 °C / 77 °F).
Darbinė trukmė: Mažiausiai 2 min.
Nusistovėjimo laikas: Ne daugiau kaip 4 min. 30 sek.
Darbinė trukmė ir sukietėjimo trukmė gali skirtis priklausomai nuo laikymo sąlygų, temperatūros, drėgmės ir pan.

Naudojimo nurodymai
1. Izoliuokite dantį ir paruoškite ertmę įprastu būdu. Visą paviršių nuvalykite pemzos suspensija ir vandeniu. Išskalaukite ir nusausinkite preparatą.
2. Užtepkite klijų, kurie pagal gamintojo instrukcijas tinka visoms dantų medžiagoms.
3. Maišymo procedūros
 • Jei naudojate dvigubą švirkštą, nuo jo nuimkite švirkšto dangtelį. Nedidelį kiekį medžiagos iššvirkškite ant maišymo padėklo, kad iš kiekvienos  
  dvigubo švirkšto kameros pašalintumėte visą orą. Maišymo antgalį pritvirtinkite prie dvigubo švirkšto įkišdami forminę jungtį į jai skirtą angą.  
  Tada rudą fiksavimo mechanizmą pasukite pagal laikrodžio rodyklę. Paspaudus stūmoklį medžiaga susimaišo ir iššvirkščiama BISFIL 2B.
 • Atskirus švirkštus naudokite švirkšto rankeną pasukdami pagal laikrodžio rodyklę. Iššvirkštę norimą kiekį, nedelsdami sukite rankeną prieš  
  laikrodžio rodyklę, kad iš švirkšto neišspaustumėte medžiagos pertekliaus. Sumaišykite iki tolygios pastos konsistencijos (10–15 sekundžių).  
  Kad į vidų patektų kuo mažiau oro, per daug nemaišykite. Naudokite instrumentus, skirtus kompozitui įdėti, kad išvengtumėte sudėtinių  
  komponentų spalvos pakitimo.
4. Įdėkite BISFIL 2B tik iki dentino emalio jungties lygio. Prieš baigiantis darbo laikui, ant preparato uždėkite nedidelį šviesoje kietėjančio  
 kompozito sluoksnį. Šiek tiek paformuokite ir nupoliruokite naudodami BISFIL 2B, kad išleistumėte į vidų patekusį orą. Po galutinio BISFIL 2B  
 nusistovėjimo, toliau formuokite vientisą šviesa kietinamą kompozitą, palaipsniui formuodami, kol bus užpildyta ertmė. Sukietinkite šviesa pagal  
 gamintojo nurodymus.
5. Įprastu būdu sureguliuokite sąkandį, atlikite apdailą ir nupoliruokite.

HIGIENA. Rekomenduojama naudoti įprastą apsauginį higieninį uždangalą, kad per procedūrą neužterštumėte BISFIL 2B švirkštų.
IŠMETIMAS: Išspauskite pro maišymo antgalį arba surinkite sumaišytos medžiagos perteklių ant maišymo padėklo. Leiskite medžiagai visiškai 
sustingti. Švirkštą, antgalius ir sukietintą medžiagą išmeskite pagal bendruomenės nuostatas.
LAIKYMAS: Laikykite kambario temperatūroje (20°C / 68°F–25°C / 77°F). Kiekvieno komponento galiojimo pabaigos datos nurodytos ant jų 
etikečių.
GARANTIJA. Bendrovė „BISCO, Inc.“ prisiima atsakomybę pakeisti gaminius, jeigu bus įrodyta, kad jie turi trūkumų. Jeigu gaminys naudojamas 
nesilaikant nurodymų, bendrovė „BISCO Inc.“ neprisiima atsakomybės už patirtus tiesioginius arba netiesioginius nuostolius ar žalą. Prieš 
naudodamasis vartotojas privalo nustatyti, ar gaminys tinka numatomam naudojimo tikslui. Vartotojas prisiima visą su tuo susijusią riziką ir 
atsakomybę.
1 Bertolotti R. Posterior Composite Technique Utilizing Directed Polymerization and a Novel Matrix. Pract Periodont Aesthetic Dent 1991; 3(4):53-58.
* BISFIL yra bendrovės „BISCO, Inc.“ prekės ženklas.
s Žr. gamintojo nurodymus. Ne visi vieno buteliuko klijai yra sukibę su dvejopai ar savaime kietėjančiais mišiniais.

BISFIL™* 2B
Kомпозит за основен слој

ОПШТИ ИНФОРМАЦИИ
BISFIL 2B е радионепровиден композит што самостојно се стврднува и е предвиден за употреба како основен слој на постериорни 
композитни реставрации при употреба на техниката за насочено собирање1. Таа техника укажува дека за разлика од композитите што 
се стврднуваат со светлина, стврднување со BISFIL 2B започнува непосредно до природно потоплите дентински површини. Бидејќи 
сите композити се собираат по полимеризација, нето ефектот од техниката за насочено собирање е да се насочи полимеризацијата кон 
забот, при што се подобрува адаптацијата кон препаратот.
BISFIL 2B е композит со ниска вискозност, којшто може да се нанесе со шприц и е достапен во нијансите A3/A3.5 и Universal 
(оригинална). Предвиден е за употреба со лепила компатибилни со сите дентални материјалиS, вклучувајќи ги и сите лепила BISCO и 
е обложен со композит стврднат со светлина. 

Индикации за употреба
• Основен слој кај реставрации од класа I или II

Предупредувања:
• Овој производ може да не е соодветен за употреба кај пациенти кои имаат историја на алергиски реакции на смоли на метакрилат.
• При користење дентални лепила, контаминацијата на плунката и оралната течност сериозно ќе го загрози сврзувањето на дентинот.

Претпазливост:
Вкрстена контаминација: 
• Производот може да содржи елементи што се предвидени за еднократна употреба. Фрлете ги употребените или контаминираните  
 врвови. Не смеат да се чистат, дезинфицираат и повторно употребуваат.
• Се препорачува употреба на вообичаено достапни хигиенски заштитни покривки за да се избегне каква било контаминација на  
 шприцовите за време на третманот. Фрлете го шприцот ако се контаминира. Не чистете го и не дезинфицирајте го.

Мерки на претпазливост:
• Избегнувајте контакт со кожата; неполимеризираните смоли на (мет)акрилатот може да предизвикаат чувствителност на кожата кај  
 чувствителните лица. Ако дојде до контакт, измијте ја кожата со сапун и вода. 
• Времињата на работа и фиксирање ќе се скратат во топлата интраорална средина.
• За да се спречи полимеризација или затнување, врвот за мешање на двојниот шприц треба да се остави на место до следното  
 нанесување. Ако се употребува интраорално, пребришете го врвот за мешање со дезинфекциско средство пред да го складирате.
• Погледнете ги упатствата на производителот. За разлика од лепилата BISCO, не се сите системи за сврзување хемиски компатибилни  
 со материјалите кои се стврднуваат самостојно или материјалите со двојно стврднување.
• На барање, може да се достави листот со безбедносни податоци.
• Листот со безбедносни податоци е достапен на www.bisco.com.

ТЕХНИЧКИ ИНФОРМАЦИИ
На собна температура (20 °C/68 °F - 25 °C/77 °F):
Време на работа: Минимум 2 мин.
Поставување време: Максимум 4 мин. 30 сек.
Времето на работа и времето на фиксирање може да варираат во зависност од условите на чување, температурата, влажноста итн.

Упатство за употреба
1.  Изолирајте го забот и подгответе го на конзервативен начин. Исчистете ја целата површина со каша од пемза и вода. Исплакнете ја  
  и исушете ја препарацијата.
2.  Нанесете лепило што е компатибилно со сите дентални материјали согласно упатствата на производителот.
3.  Постапки за мешање:
 • Ако користите двоен шприц, извадете го капачето на шприцот од двојниот шприц. Дозирајте мала количина од материјалот на  
  подлогата за мешање за да се отстранат какви било празнини во секоја комора на двојниот шприц. Прицврстете врв за мешање на  
  двојниот шприц со порамнување на клучот и жлебот за клучот. Потоа, свртете го кафеавиот механизам за заклучување надесно. Кога  
  ќе го притиснете клипот, ќе се измеша и дозира BISFIL 2B.
 • Ако користите поединечни шприцови, дозирајте со вртење на рачката на шприцот во насока на стрелките на часовникот. Откако ќе се  
  нанесе саканата количина, веднаш свртете ја рачката спротивно од стрелките на часовникот за да спречите да излезе вишок  
  материјал од шприцот. Мешајте додека не се постигне униформна паста (10-15 секунди). За да се минимизира навлегување на  
  воздух, не мешајте претерано. Употребувајте инструменти предвидени за нанесување композит за да се спречи дисколорација на  
  композитот.
4.  Нанесете BISFIL 2B само до нивото на спојот меѓу дентинот и емајлот. Пред крајот на времето на работа, во препарацијата ставете  
  мал слој од композит стврднат со светлина. Лесно натиснете го и исполирајте го врз BISFIL 2B со цел да се истисне заробениот  
  воздух. По финалното поставување на BISFIL 2B, продолжете цврсто да го натискате композитот стврднат со светлина, така што  
  постепено ќе полните додека не ја наполните празнината. Стврднете со светлина согласно со упатствата на производителот.
5.  Приспособете ако има оклузија, завршете и исполирајте на вообичаениот начин.

ХИГИЕНА: Се препорачува употребата на вообичаено достапни хигиенски заштитни покривки за да се избегне каква било контаминација 
на шприцевите BISFIL 2B за време на третманот.
ФРЛАЊЕ: Истиснете преку врв за мешање или соберете го измешаниот вишок материјал на подлогата за мешање. Дозволете 
материјалот целосно да се исуши. Фрлете ги шприцот, врвовите и исушениот материјал според локалните одредби.
ЧУВАЊЕ: Чувајте го на собна температура (20 °C/68 °F - 25 °C/77 °F). Погледнете ги етикетите на одделните компоненти за 
специфичните рокови на траење.
ГАРАНЦИЈА: BISCO, Inc. ја презема одговорноста да ги замени производите ако се докаже дека се дефектни. BISCO, Inc. не прифаќа 
одговорност за какви било штети или загуби, како директни, така и последични, што потекнуваат од употребата или неможноста за 
употреба на производите како што е опишано. Пред употреба, корисникот има одговорност да утврди дали производот е соодветен за 
неговата предвидена употреба. Корисникот го презема целокупниот ризик и правната одговорност во врска со тоа.

1 Bertolotti R. Posterior Composite Technique Utilizing Directed Polymerization and a Novel Matrix. Pract Periodont Aesthetic Dent 1991; 3(4):53-58.
* BISFIL е трговска марка на BISCO, Inc.
s Погледнете ги упатствата на производителот. Не сите лепила содржани во едно шишенце се врзуваат со двојно стврднати или самостојно  
 стврднати композити.

BISFIL™* 2B
Kompozyt do stosowania jako warstwa podkładowa

INFORMACJE OGÓLNE
BISFIL 2B to kompozyt samoutwardzalny, nieprzepuszczalny dla promieni rentgenowskich, przeznaczony do stosowania jako warstwa 
podkładowa do wypełnień kompozytowych w odcinku bocznym wykonywanych techniką skurczu kierunkowego1. Technika ta sugeruje, że w 
przeciwieństwie do kompozytów światłoutwardzalnych, utwardzanie produktu BISFIL 2B rozpoczyna się w sąsiedztwie naturalnie cieplejszych 
powierzchni zębiny. Ze względu na to, że wszystkie kompozyty ulegają skurczowi podczas polimeryzacji, efektem netto tej techniki skurczu 
kierunkowego jest ukierunkowanie polimeryzacji w stronę zęba, co poprawia dopasowanie do opracowanej powierzchni ubytku.
BISFIL 2B to kompozyt o niskiej lepkości dozowany za pomocą strzykawki, dostępny w odcieniach A3 / A3,5 i odcieniu uniwersalnym 
(oryginalnym). Jest on przeznaczony do stosowania ze środkami wiążącymi opracowanymi pod kątem zgodności ze wszystkimi materiałami 
dentystycznymi, w tym wszystkimi systemami wiążącymi BISCO i nadaje się do pokrycia kompozytem światłoutwardzalnym. 

Wskazania do stosowania
• Warstwa podkładowa w wypełnieniach klasy I lub II

Ostrzeżenia:
• Ten produkt może być nieodpowiedni do zastosowania u pacjentów u których w wywiadzie stwierdza się reakcje alergiczne na żywice  
 metakrylowe.
• W przypadku dentystycznych systemów wiążących zanieczyszczenie śliną lub płynem w jamie ustnej bardzo pogarsza jakość wiązania z  
 zębiną.

Środki ostrożności:
Zanieczyszczenie krzyżowe: 
• Produkt może zawierać artykuły przeznaczone do jednorazowego użytku. Zużyte lub zanieczyszczone końcówki należy zutylizować. Nie wolno  
 czyścić, dezynfekować ani używać ponownie.
• Podczas zabiegu zalecane jest stosowanie typowych osłon higienicznych, aby uniknąć jakiegokolwiek zanieczyszczenia strzykawek. Jeśli  
 dojdzie do zanieczyszczenia strzykawki, należy ją wyrzucić. Nie wolno czyścić ani dezynfekować.

Środki ostrożności:
• Należy unikać kontaktu ze skórą; niespolimeryzowane żywice metakrylowe mogą powodować skórne reakcje uczuleniowe u osób wrażliwych.  
 W przypadku kontaktu należy umyć skórę wodą z mydłem. 
• Czas pracy i czas wiązania ulegają przyśpieszeniu w ciepłym środowisku jamy ustnej.
• Aby zapobiec polimeryzacji lub zatkaniu, nie należy zdejmować końcówki mieszającej podwójnej strzykawki aż do następnego użycia. W  
 przypadku stosowania w jamie ustnej należy przed schowaniem przetrzeć końcówkę mieszającą środkiem dezynfekującym.
• Patrz instrukcja producenta. W przeciwieństwie do systemów wiążących BISCO nie wszystkie systemy wiążące są chemicznie zgodne z  
 materiałami samoutwardzalnymi bądź podwójnie utwardzanymi.
• Karta charakterystyki produktu jest dostępna na żądanie.
• Karta charakterystyki produktu jest dostępna na stronie www.bisco.com.

DANE TECHNICZNE
W temperaturze pokojowej (20°C/68°F–25°C/77°F):
Czas pracy:  Minimalnie 2 min
Czas wiązania:  Maksymalnie 4 min 30 s
Czas pracy i czas wiązania mogą się różnić w zależności od warunków przechowywania, temperatury, wilgotności itp.

INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA
1.  Odizolować ząb i opracować ubytek w klasyczny sposób. Oczyścić całą powierzchnię zawiesiną pumeksu w wodzie. Wypłukać i osuszyć  
  opracowaną powierzchnię.
2.  Nałożyć system wiążący zgodny ze wszystkimi materiałami dentystycznymi zgodnie z instrukcją producenta.
3.  Procedury mieszania:
 • W przypadku używania podwójnej strzykawki zdjąć zatyczkę z podwójnej strzykawki. Nałożyć niewielką ilość materiału na podkładkę do  
  mieszania, aby usunąć puste przestrzenie w każdej z komór podwójnej strzykawki. Przymocować końcówkę mieszającą do podwójnej  
  strzykawki, dopasowując występ do rowka wpustowego. Obrócić brązowy mechanizm blokujący w prawo. Naciśnięcie tłoczka spowoduje  
  wymieszanie i wyciśnięcie produktu BISFIL 2B.
 • W przypadku używania strzykawek pojedynczych dozować, obracając uchwyt strzykawki w kierunku zgodnym z ruchem wskazówek zegara.  
  Po wyciśnięciu pożądanej ilości natychmiast obrócić uchwyt w kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazówek zegara, aby uniknąć wydostania  
  się zbyt dużej ilości materiału ze strzykawki. Wymieszać do uzyskania jednorodnej pasty (10–15 sekund). Nie mieszać zbyt długo, aby  
  zminimalizować ilość wprowadzanego powietrza. W celu zapobiegania przebarwieniu kompozytu używać narzędzi przeznaczonych do  
  nakładania kompozytów.
4.  Nanieść produkt BISFIL 2B jedynie do poziomu granicy zębiny i szkliwa. Przed upływem czasu pracy nanieść na opracowany obszar  
  niewielką porcję kompozytu światłoutwardzalnego. Delikatnie upchać i docisnąć do produktu BISFIL 2B w celu usunięcia ewentualnie  
  wprowadzonego powietrza. Po ostatecznym utwardzeniu produktu BISFIL 2B nadal upychać mocno kompozyt światłoutwardzalny, dodając  
  kolejne warstwy, aż do wypełnienia opracowanego ubytku. Utwardzić światłem zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta.
5.  Dopasować zwarcie zębowe, wykończyć i wypolerować w standardowy sposób.

HIGIENA: Podczas zabiegu zalecane jest stosowanie typowych osłon higienicznych, aby uniknąć jakiegokolwiek zanieczyszczenia strzykawek 
produktu BISFIL 2B.
UTYLIZACJA: Wycisnąć przez końcówkę mieszającą albo zebrać zmieszany nadmiar materiału na bloczek do mieszania. Pozostawić materiał do 
całkowitego utwardzenia. Strzykawkę, końcówki i utwardzony materiał należy utylizować zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami.
PRZECHOWYWANIE: Przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej (20°C/68°F–25°C/77°F). Daty ważności zamieszczono na etykietach 
poszczególnych składników.
GWARANCJA: Spółka BISCO Inc. potwierdza, że ponosi odpowiedzialność za wymianę produktów w przypadku stwierdzenia wad. BISCO, 
Inc. nie ponosi odpowiedzialności z tytułu żadnych szkód ani strat bezpośrednich ani następczych wynikających ze stosowania produktów albo 
z niezdolności do stosowania produktów zgodnie z opisem. Przed użyciem użytkownik ma obowiązek określenia przydatności produktu do 
przewidzianego zastosowania. Użytkownik przyjmuje na siebie wszelkie związane z tym ryzyko i odpowiedzialność.
1 Bertolotti R. Posterior Composite Technique Utilizing Directed Polymerization and a Novel Matrix. Pract Periodont Aesthetic Dent 1991; 3(4):53-58.
* BISFIL jest znakiem towarowym spółki BISCO, Inc.
s Patrz instrukcja producenta. Nie wszystkie jedno-buteleczkowe systemy wiążące wiążą się z kompozytami podwójnie utwardzanymi albo samoutwardzalnymi.

BISFIL™* 2B
Material compozit de bază în straturi

INFORMAȚII GENERALE
BISFIL 2B este un material compozit radioopac autopolimerizabil destinat utilizării ca adaos de bază în restaurările posterioare compozite în 
Tehnica de Compactare Direcționată1. Această tehnică sugerează că, spre deosebire de materialele compozite fotopolimerizabile, BISFIL 2B 
începe polimerizarea adiacent la suprafețele natural mai calde ale dentinei. Deoarece toate materialele compozite se contractă la polimerizare, 
efectul net al tehnicii de contractare direcționată este de a direcționa polimerizarea spre dinte, îmbunătățind adaptarea la preparat.
BISFIL 2B este un material compozit cu vâscozitate redusă care se poate aplica din seringă, disponibil în nuanțele A3/A3.5 și Universal (original). 
Este destinat utilizării cu adezivi concepuți pentru compatibilitate cu toate materialele dentares, inclusiv cu toți adezivii BISCO și suprapus cu 
un compozit fotopolimerizabil. 

Indicații de utilizare
• Strat de bază într-o restaurare de Clasa I sau II

Avertizări:
• Este posibil ca produsul să nu fie adecvat pentru utilizare la pacienții care au antecedente de reacții alergice la rășini metacrilate.
• Atunci când utilizați adezivi dentari, saliva și contaminarea cu fluide orale compromit serios adeziunea la dentină.

Precauții:
Contaminare încrucișată: 
• Produsul poate conține elemente care sunt destinate pentru a fi utilizate o singură dată. Eliminați vârfurile utilizate sau contaminate. Nu curățați,  
 nu dezinfectați și nu reutilizați.
• Se recomandă utilizarea ambalajului igienic de protecție ușor disponibil pentru a evita orice contaminare a seringilor în timpul tratamentului.  
 Dacă seringa este contaminată, aruncați-o. Nu curățați și nu dezinfectați.

Precauții:
• A se evita contactul cu pielea; rășinile de (met)acrilat nepolimerizate pot cauza sensibilizarea cutanată la persoanele sensibile. În caz de  
 contact, spălați pielea cu apă și săpun. 
• Timpii de lucru și de priză vor fi accelerați datorită mediului intraoral cald.
• Pentru a preveni polimerizarea sau colmatarea, vârful de amestecare al seringii duble trebuie lăsat cuplat până la următoarea aplicație. În cazul  
 utilizării intraorale, ștergeți vârful de amestecare cu dezinfectant înainte de depozitare.
• Consultați instrucțiunile producătorului. Spre deosebire de adezivii BISCO, nu toate sistemele de lipire sunt compatibile din punct de vedere  
 chimic cu materialele cu priză automată sau duală.
• Fișa cu date de siguranță disponibilă la cerere.
• Fișa cu date de siguranță disponibilă la www.bisco.com.

INFORMAȚII TEHNICE
La temperatura camerei (20 °C/68 °F - 25 °C/77 °F):
Timp de lucru: minimum 2 min
Timp de priză: maximum 4 min. 30 sec.
Timpii de lucru și de priză pot varia în funcție de condițiile de depozitare, temperatură, umiditate etc.

Instrucțiuni de utilizare
1.  Izolați dintele și pregătiți cavitatea într-o manieră conservatoare. Curățați întreaga suprafață cu o pastă de pulberi abrazive și apă. Clătiți și  
  uscați preparatul.
2.  Aplicați un adeziv compatibil cu toate materialele dentare, conform instrucțiunilor producătorului.
3.  Proceduri de amestecare:
 • Dacă utilizați seringa dublă, scoateți capacul seringii de pe seringa dublă. Aplicați o cantitate redusă de material pe o lamă de amestecare  
  pentru a evita orice gol din fiecare cameră a seringii duble. Montați un vârf de amestecare pe seringa dublă prin alinierea cheii și fantei pentru  
  cheie. Apoi, rotiți mecanismul de blocare de culoare maro în sens orar. Prin apăsarea pistonului se va amesteca și se va distribui BISFIL 2B.
 • Dacă utilizați seringi individuale, distribuiți rotind mânerul seringii în sens orar. După distribuirea cantității dorite, rotiți mânerul în sensul antiorar  
  imediat pentru a preveni extrudarea materialului în exces din seringă. Amestecați pentru a forma o pastă omogenă (10-15 secunde). Pentru a  
  minimiza încorporarea aerului, nu amestecați prea mult. Utilizați instrumente destinate plasării compozitului pentru a preveni decolorarea  
  acestuia.
4.  Plasați BISFIL 2B numai la nivelul joncțiunii dintre dentină și smalț. Înainte de finalul timpului de lucru, aplicați un strat mic de material compozit  
  fotopolimerizabil în preparat. Compactați ușor și lustruiți BISFIL 2B pentru a elibera aerul blocat în interior. După fixarea finală a BISFIL 2B  
  continuați să compactați un material compozit fotopolimerizat, umplând gradual până la umplerea cavității. Fotopolimerizați conform  
  instrucțiunilor producătorului.
5.  Ajustați ocluzia, finisați și lustruiți în modul obișnuit.

IGIENĂ: Se recomandă utilizarea ambalajului igienic de protecție ușor disponibil pentru a evita orice contaminare a seringilor cu BISFIL 2B în 
timpul tratamentului.
ELIMINARE: Scoateți prin vârful de amestecare sau colectați materialul în exces amestecat pe o plăcuță de amestecare. Permiteți tratarea 
completă a materialului. Eliminați seringa, vârfurile și materialul tratat în conformitate cu prevederile comunitare.
DEPOZITARE: Depozitați la temperatura camerei (20 °C/68 °F - 25 °C/77 °F). Consultați etichetele componentelor individuale pentru datele 
de expirare specifice.
GARANȚIE: BISCO, Inc. recunoaște responsabilitatea sa de a înlocui produsele, dacă se dovedesc a fi defecte. BISCO, Inc. nu își asumă 
răspunderea pentru eventuale daune sau pierderi, directe sau indirecte, provenind din folosirea sau inabilitatea de folosire a produselor conform 
descrierii. Înainte de utilizare, este responsabilitatea utilizatorului să determine conformitatea produsului cu scopul utilizării. Utilizatorul își asumă 
riscul și răspunderea în legătură cu aceasta.
1 Bertolotti R. Posterior Composite Technique Utilizing Directed Polymerization and a Novel Matrix. Pract Periodont Aesthetic Dent 1991; 3(4):53-58.
* BISFIL este marcă înregistrată a BISCO, Inc.
s Consultați instrucțiunile producătorului. Nu toate elementele adezive la flacon aderă la materialele compozite cu dublă polimerizare sau autopolimerizare.

BISFIL™* 2B
Kompozit pre základňovú vrstvu

VŠEOBECNÉ INFORMÁCIE
BISFIL 2B je samovytvrdzovaný, röntgenkontrastný kompozit určený na použitie ako základňová vrstva pri zadných kompozitných výplniach 
pomocou techniky riadeného zmršťovania1. Táto technika vychádza z toho, že na rozdiel od svetlom vytvrdzovaných kompozitov sa materiál 
BISFIL 2B začína vytvrdzovať vedľa prirodzene teplejších povrchov dentínu. Keďže všetky kompozity sa pri polymerizácii zmršťujú, čistým 
účinkom techniky riadeného zmršťovania je nasmerovanie polymerizácie smerom k zubu, čím sa zlepšuje prispôsobenie pripravenému miestu.
BISFIL 2B je kompozit s nízkou viskozitou, ktorý možno vstreknúť striekačkou. Je dostupný v odtieňoch A3/A3.5 a Universal (originálny). Je 
určený na použitie s lepidlami kompatibilnými so všetkými dentálnymi materiálmi vrátane všetkých lepidiel spoločnosti BISCO a prekrýva sa 
svetlom vytvrdzovaným kompozitom. 

Indikácie používania
• Základňová vrstva pri výplniach triedy I alebo II

Výstrahy:
• Tento výrobok nemusí byť vhodný na použitie u pacientov s anamnézou alergických reakcií na metakrylátové živice.
• Pri používaní dentálnych lepidiel kontaminácia slinami a ústnou tekutinou vážne naruší bonding dentínu.

Upozornenia:
Krížová kontaminácia: 
• Výrobok môže obsahovať položky, ktoré sú určené na jednorazové použitie. Použité alebo kontaminované špičky zlikvidujte. Nečistiť,  
 nedezinfikovať ani nepoužívať opakovane.
• Odporúča sa používať bežne dostupné hygienické ochranné krycie rúška, aby sa zabránilo akejkoľvek kontaminácii striekačiek počas liečby.  
 Ak sa striekačka kontaminuje, zlikvidujte ju. Nečistiť ani nedezinfikovať.

Špeciálne opatrenia:
• Zabráňte kontaktu s pokožkou. Nepolymerizované (met)akrylátové živice môžu u citlivých osôb spôsobiť senzibilizáciu pokožky. V prípade  
 kontaktu pokožku umyte mydlom a vodou. 
• V teplom intraorálnom prostredí sa urýchlia pracovné časy a časy tuhnutia.
• Aby nedošlo k polymerizácii alebo upchatiu, miešacia koncovka dvojitej striekačky by mala zostať na mieste až do ďalšej aplikácie. Ak sa  
 používa intraorálne, pred uskladnením utrite miešaciu koncovku dezinfekčným prostriedkom.
• Pozrite si pokyny výrobcu. Na rozdiel od lepidiel spoločnosti BISCO nie sú všetky bondovacie systémy chemicky kompatibilné so  
 samovytvrdzovanými alebo duálne vytvrdzovanými materiálmi.
• Karta bezpečnostných údajov je k dispozícii na požiadanie.
• Karta bezpečnostných údajov je k dispozícii na webovej stránke www.bisco.com.

TECHNICKÉ INFORMÁCIE
Pri izbovej teplote (20 °C/68 °F – 25 °C/77 °F):
Pracovný čas:  Minimálne 2 minúty.
Čas tuhnutia:  Maximálne 4 minúty a 30 sekúnd
Pracovný čas a čas tuhnutia sa môžu líšiť v závislosti od podmienok skladovania, teploty, vlhkosti atď.

POKYNY NA POUŽÍVANIE
1.  Izolujte zub a pripravte kavitu konzervatívnym spôsobom. Celý povrch vyčistite kašovitou pemzou a vodou. Pripravené miesto opláchnite a  
  osušte.
2.  Podľa pokynov výrobcu aplikujte lepidlo, ktoré je kompatibilné so všetkými dentálnymi materiálmi.
3.  Postupy miešania:
 • Ak používate striekačku Dual-Syringe, snímte z nej kryt. Malé množstvo materiálu naneste na zmiešavaciu podložku, aby ste eliminovali  
  akékoľvek prázdne miesta v oboch komôrkach Dual-Syringe. Na striekačku Dual-Syringe nasaďte zmiešavaciu špičku zarovnaním kľúča  
  a drážky pre kľúč. Následne otočte hnedý uzatvárací mechanizmus v smere hodinových ručičiek. Zatlačením na piest bude dochádzať k  
  zmiešavaniu a dávkovaniu materiálu BISFIL 2B.
 • Ak používate jednotlivé striekačky, materiál dávkujte otočením rukoväti striekačky v smere hodinových ručičiek. Po nadávkovaní  
  požadovaného množstva ihneď otočte rukoväť proti smeru hodinových ručičiek, aby ste zabránili vytlačeniu nadbytočného materiálu zo  
  striekačky. Zamiešajte na jednoliatu pastu (10 – 15 sekúnd). Nemiešajte príliš, aby sa minimalizovalo zanesenie vzduchu. Použite nástroje  
  určené na umiestňovanie kompozitov, aby ste zabránili zmene farby kompozitu.
4.  Umiestnite materiál BISFIL 2B len do úrovne styčného bodu dentínu a skloviny. Pred koncom pracovného času pridajte do prípravku  
  malé množstvo svetlom vytvrdzovaného kompozitu. Jemne utlačte a vyhlaďte proti materiálu BISFIL 2B, aby sa vytlačil zachytený vzduch. Po  
  konečnom stuhnutí materiálu BISFIL 2B pokračujte pevným utláčaním svetlom vytvrdzovaného kompozitu a jeho postupným nanášaním, kým  
  pripravená kavita nebude vyplnená. Vytvrďte svetlom podľa pokynov výrobcu.
5.  Zvyčajným spôsobom upravte oklúziu a vykonajte dokončenie a leštenie.

SANITÁCIA: Odporúča sa používať bežne dostupný hygienický ochranný poťah, aby sa zabránilo akejkoľvek kontaminácii striekačiek s 
materiálom BISFIL 2B počas liečby.
LIKVIDÁCIA: Vytlačte cez zmiešavaciu špičku alebo zozbierajte zvyšný zmiešaný materiál na zmiešavaciu podložku. Materiál nechajte plne 
vytvrdiť. Injekčnú striekačku, špičky a vytvrdený materiál zlikvidujte podľa miestnych opatrení.
SKLADOVANIE: Skladujte pri izbovej teplote (20 °C/68 °F – 25 °C/77 °F). Konkrétne dátumy exspirácie nájdete na štítkoch jednotlivých 
komponentov.
ZÁRUKA: Spoločnosť BISCO, Inc. uznáva svoju zodpovednosť za výmenu výrobkov, ak sa preukáže, že sú chybné. Spoločnosť BISCO, Inc. 
nezodpovedá za žiadne škody ani straty, priame ani následné, ktoré by mohli vyplynúť z používania alebo nemožnosti používať výrobky, ako 
je tu opísané. Pred použitím je používateľ zodpovedný za určenie vhodnosti výrobku na určené použitie. Používateľ preberá všetky riziká a 
zodpovednosť s tým spojené.
1 Bertolotti R. Posterior Composite Technique Utilizing Directed Polymerization and a Novel Matrix. Pract Periodont Aesthetic Dent 1991; 3(4):53-58.
* BISFIL je ochranná známka spoločnosti BISCO, Inc.
s Pozrite si pokyny výrobcu. Nie všetky lepidlá v jednej fľaši sa viažu na duálne vytvrdzované alebo samovytvrdzované kompozity.

BISFIL™* 2B
Osnovni inkrementalni kompozit

SPLOŠNE INFORMACIJE
BISFIL 2B je samostrjujoč, radioopačen kompozit, namenjen za uporabo kot osnovni inkrement območij, obnovljenih s kompozitom v tehniki 
usmerjenega krčenja.1. Ta tehnika kaže, da se v nasprotju s svetlobno strjenimi kompoziti BISFIL 2B začne strjevati ob naravno toplejših 
površinah dentina. Ker se pri polimerizaciji vsi kompoziti krčijo, je učinek neposredne tehnike krčenja usmerjen v polimerizacijo zoba, kar izboljša 
prilagajanje mestu popravila.
BISFIL 2B je kompozit nizke viskoznosti, ki ga je mogoče vbrizgati, na voljo v odtenkih A3/A3.5 in Universal (izvorna). Namenjen je za uporabo z 
lepili, zasnovanimi za združljivost z vsemi zobnimi materialis, vključno z vsemi lepili družbe BISCO, in prevlečen s svetlobno strjenim kompozitom. 

Indikacije za uporabo
• Osnovni inkrement obnovljenih območij Razreda I ali II.

Opozorila:
• Ta izdelek morda ni primeren za uporabo pri bolnikih z anamnezo alergijskih reakcij na metakrilatne smole.
• Pri uporabi zobnih lepil lahko slina in okužba z ustnimi tekočinami izrazito poslabšata vezivnost na dentin.

Pozor:
Navzkrižne okužbe: 
• Izdelek lahko vsebuje elemente, ki so namenjeni zgolj enkratni uporabi. Uporabljene ali okužene konice zavrzite. Konic ne čistite, razkužujte in  
 ne uporabljajte večkrat.
• Za preprečevanje okužbe brizg med zdravljenjem priporočamo uporabo splošno dostopnih higienskih zaščitnih pripomočkov. Okužene brizge  
 zavrzite. Okuženih brizg ne čistite in ne razkužujte.

Previdnostni ukrepi:
• Izogibajte se stiku s kožo. Nepolimerizirane (met)akrilatne smole lahko pri občutljivih osebah razdražijo kožo. Ob stiku kožo umijte z milom in  
 vodo. 
• Zaradi visoke temperature v ustnem okolju boste imeli za delo in strjevanje snovi na voljo manj časa.
• Za preprečitev polimerizacije ali mašenja mešalne konice dvojne brizge ne premikajte do naslednjega nanosa. Če brizgo uporabite intraoralno,  
 mešalno konico pred shranjevanjem obrišite z razkužilom.
• Glejte navodila proizvajalca. Za razliko od lepil družbe BISCO vsi vezivni sistemi niso kemično združljivi s samostrjujočimi ali dvojno  
 polimerizajočimi materiali.
• Varnostni list je na voljo na zahtevo.
• Varnostni list je na voljo na naslovu www.bisco.com.

TEHNIČNE INFORMACIJE
Pri sobni temperaturi (od 20 °C/68 °F do 25 °C/77 °F):
Čas dela: Največ 2 min.
Čas strjevanja: Največ 4 minute in 30 sekund
Čas dela in strjevanja se lahko razlikuje glede na pogoje hrambe, temperaturo, vlažnost itd.

Navodila za uporabo
1.  Zob izolirajte in votlino pripravite na konservativen način. Celotno površino očistite s suspenzijo plovca in vode. Preparat sperite in posušite.
2.  Nanesite lepilo, ki je združljivo z vsemi zobnimi materiali v skladu z navodili proizvajalca.
3.  Postopki mešanja:
 • Če uporabljate dvojno brizgo, z nje odstranite pokrovček. Manjšo količino materiala nanesite na podlago za mešanje, da odpravite morebitne  
  prazne prostore v komorah dvojne brizge. Mešalno konico namestite na dvojno brizgo tako, da vodilni čep poravnate z utorom. Nato rjavi  
  mehanizem obrnite v smeri urinega kazalca, da se zaskoči na mesto. Za mešanje in nanos obloge BISFIL 2B pritisnite na bat.
 • Če uporabljate posamezne brizge, jih odmerite tako, da ročico brizge obrnete v smeri urnega kazalca. Ko je želena količina iztisnjena,  
  takoj obrnite ročaj v nasprotni smeri urnega kazalca, da preprečite iztiskanje odvečnega materiala iz brizge. Zmešajte v enakomerno pasto  
  (10–15 sekund). Da bi zmanjšali vdor zraka, ne premešajte preveč. Instrumente, zasnovane za namestitev kompozita, uporabite, da preprečite  
  razbarvanje kompozita.
4.  BISFIL 2B namestite samo do ravni stika med dentinom in sklenino. Pred koncem delovnega časa v preparat vstavite majhen inkrement  
  svetlobno strjenega kompozita. Pazljivo ga zapakirajte in polirajte proti BISFIL 2B, da iztisnete ujeti zrak. Po končnem nizu BISFIL 2B-ja  
  nadaljujte s trdnim nanašanjem svetlobno strjujočega kompozita, ki ga postopoma gradite, dokler se mesto popravila ne zapolni. Svetlobno  
  strdite v skladu z navodili proizvajalca.
5.  Prilagodite okluzijo, zaključite in polirajte na običajen način.

HIGIENA: Za preprečevanje okužbe brizg BISFIL 2B med zdravljenjem priporočamo uporabo splošno dostopnih higienskih zaščitnih 
pripomočkov.
ODLAGANJE: Iztisnite skozi konico za mešanje ali odvečni zmešani izdelek obrišite z blazinico za mešanje. Pustite, da se izdelek do konca strdi. 
Odstranite injekcijsko brizgo, konice in strjeni material v skladu z določbami vaše skupnosti.
SHRANJEVANJE: Izdelek hranite pri sobni temperaturi (20 °C/68 °F do 25 °C/77 °F) Na oznakah posameznih komponent si oglejte roke 
njihove uporabe.
JAMSTVO: Družba BISCO, Inc. priznava odgovornost za zamenjavo dokazano pomanjkljivih izdelkov. Družba BISCO, Inc. ne sprejema 
odgovornosti za nobeno škodo ali izgubo, bodisi neposredno ali posledično, ki bi izhajala iz uporabe ali nezmožnosti uporabe izdelkov v skladu 
z opisom. Uporabnik je dolžan pred uporabo izdelka preveriti njegovo primernost za izbrani namen. V zvezi s tem uporabnik prevzema vsa 
tveganja in vso odgovornost.

1 Bertolotti R. Posterior Composite Technique Utilizing Directed Polymerization and a Novel Matrix. Pract Periodont Aesthetic Dent 1991; 3(4):53-58.
* BISFIL je blagovna znamka BISCO, Inc.
s Upoštevajte navodila proizvajalca. Na dvojno ali samostrjujoče kompozite se ne vežejo vsi adhezivi v eni steklenički.

BISFIL™* 2B
Amalgamë i ngritjes së bazës

INFORMACION I PËRGJITHSHËM
BISFIL 2B është një amalgamë me vetë-ngurtësim, radioopak, i menduar për përdorim si ngritje e bazës së rindërtimeve të pasme me amalgamë 
në teknikën e tkurrjes së drejtuar1. Kjo teknikë sugjeron se në krahasim me amalgamat e fotopolimerizuara, BISFIL 2B fillon ngurtësimin pranë 
sipërfaqeve ta natyrshme të ngrohta të dentinës. Meqenëse të gjitha amalgamat tkurren pas polimerizimit, pasoja neto e teknikës së tkurrjes që 
drejtuar është të drejtojë polimerizimin drejt dhëmbit, duke përmirësuar adaptimin ndaj përgatitjes.
BISFIL 2B është një amalgamë me viskozitet të ulët, që mund të jepet me shiringë, i disponueshëm në nuanca A3/A3.5 dhe Universal (origjinale). 
Është menduar për përdorim me adezivë të krijuar për pajtueshmëri me të gjitha materialet dentares, përfshirë të gjithë adezivët BISCO dhe i 
veshur me një amalgamë me fotopolimerizim. 

Udhëzimet e përdorimit
• Ngritja e bazës në një rindërtim të Kategorisë I ose II

Paralajmërime:
• Ky produkt mund të mos jetë i përshtatshëm për përdorim në pacientët që kanë histori të reaksioneve alergjike ndaj mbushjeve të metakrilatit.
• Kur përdorni adezivë dentarë, pështyma dhe ndotja e lëngjeve orale do të rrezikojnë seriozisht lidhjen e dentinës.

Masat e kujdesit:
Kontaminimi i ndërsjellë: 
• Produkti mund të përmbajë artikuj që janë krijuar për përdorim vetëm një herë. Hidhini majat e përdorura ose të kontaminuara. Mos i pastroni,  
 dezinfektoni apo ripërdorni.
• Rekomandohet përdorimi i mbulesës mbrojtëse higjienike që disponohet zakonisht për të shmangur ndotjen e shiringave gjatë trajtimit. Nëse  
 shiringa ndotet, hidheni atë. Mos e pastroni apo dezinfektoni.

Masat paraprake:
• Shmangni kontaktin me lëkurën; rezinat e papolimerizuara (met)akrilate mund të shkaktojnë irritim të lëkurës te personat e ndjeshëm. Në rast  
 kontakti, lajeni lëkurën me ujë dhe sapun. 
• Koha e punimit dhe e ngurtësimit do të përshpejtohet në mjedisin e ngrohtë brenda gojës.
• Për të parandaluar polimerizimin ose bllokimin, maja përzierëse e shiringës dyshe duhet të lihet në vend deri në përdorimin e ardhshëm. Nëse  
 përdoret intraoralisht, fshijeni majën përzierëse me dezinfektues përpara ruajtjes.
• Referojuni udhëzimeve të prodhuesit. Ndryshe nga adezivët BISCO, jo të gjitha sistemet e bashkimit janë kimikisht të përputhshëm me  
 materiale të trajtuar vetë ose të trajtuar dyfish.
• Fleta e të dhënave të sigurisë ofrohet sipas kërkesës.
• Fleta e të dhënave të sigurisë e disponueshme në www.bisco.com.

INFORMACION TEKNIK
Në temperaturë ambienti (20°C/68°F – 25°C/77°F):
Koha e punimit: Minimumi 2 min.
Koha e ngurtësimit: Maksimumi 4 min. 30 sek.
Koha e punës dhe koha e ngurtësimit mund të ndryshojnë në bazë të kushteve të ruajtjes, temperaturës, lagështisë etj.

Udhëzimet e përdorimit
1.  Izoloni dhëmbin dhe përgatitsni kavitetin në mënyrë konservative. Pastroni të gjithë sipërfaqen me një përzierje shtufi dhe uji. Shpëlani dhe  
  thani preparatin.
2.  Vendosni një adeziv që është i pajtueshëm me të gjitha materialet dentare sipas udhëzimeve të prodhuesit.
3.  Procedurat e përzierjes:
 • Nëse përdorni shiringën e dyfishtë, hiqni kapakun e shiringës nga shiringa e dyfishtë. Shpërndani një sasi të vogël materiali në një pajisje  
  përzierjeje për të eliminuar zbrazëtitë në secilën dhomë të shiringës së dyfishtë. Bashkëngjitni një majë përzierjeje me shiringën e dyfishtë  
  duke i dhënë formë çelësit dhe rrugës lidhëse. Pastaj kthejeni mekanizmin e mbylljes kafe në drejtim të akrepave të orës. Shtypja e pistonit  
  do të përzijë dhe nxjerrë BISFIL 2B.
 • Nëse përdorni shiringa individuale, vendoseni duke e kthyer dorezën e shiringës sipas kahut orar. Pasi të jetë vendosur sasia e dëshiruar,  
  kthejeni dorezën në kahun kundërorar menjëherë për të parandaluar që material i tepërt të dalë nga shiringa. Përziejeni në një pulpë uniforme  
  (10-15 sekonda). Për të minimizuar futjen e ajrit, mos e përzjeni më shumë sesa duhet. Përdorni instrumente të posaçme për vendosjen e  
  amalgamës për të parandaluar çngjyrimin e amalgamës.
4.  Vendoseni BISFIL 2B vetëm në nivelin e bashkimit të dentinës me smaltin. Përpara përfundimit të kohës së punës, vendosni një rritje të  
  vogël të një amalgame të fotopolimerizuar në preparat. Paketojeni pak dhe lustrojeni ndaj BISFIL 2B në mënyrë që të nxirrni ajrin e bllokuar.  
  Pas vendosjes përfundimtare të BISFIL 2B, vazhdoni ta ngjishni amalgamën e fotopolimerizuar, duke e formuar dhe shtuar derisa të mbushet  
  preparati i kavitetit. Fotopolimerizojeni sipas udhëzimeve të prodhuesit.
5.  Rregulloni mbyljen, përfundoni dhe lustrojeni në mënyrën e zakonshme.

HIGJIENA: Rekomandohet përdorimi i mbulesës mbrojtëse higjienike që disponohet zakonisht për të shmangur ndotjen e shiringave BISFIL 2B 
gjatë trajtimit.
HEDHJA: Vendoseni përmes një maje përzierëse ose mblidheni materialin e tepruar të përzier në një pllakë përzierjeje. Lëreni materialin të 
polimerizohet plotësisht. Hidhini shiringat, majat dhe materialin e polimerizuar sipas rregulloreve vendore.
RUAJTJA: Ruajeni në temperaturë ambienti (20°C/68°F – 25°C/77°F). Referojuni etiketave të përbërësve individualë për datat specifike të 
skadimit.
GARANCIA: BISCO, Inc. pranon përgjegjësinë e saj për të zëvendësuar produktet nëse provohet se janë me defekt. BISCO, Inc. nuk pranon 
përgjegjësi për dëmet ose humbjet, direkte ose pasuese, që rrjedhin nga përdorimi ose pamundësia e përdorimit të produkteve siç përshkruhet. 
Para përdorimit, është përgjegjësia e përdoruesit të përcaktojë përshtatshmërinë e produktit për përdorimin e tij të synuar. Përdoruesi merr 
përsipër të gjithë rrezikun dhe përgjegjësinë në lidhje me to.
1 Teknika e amalgamës posteriore Bertolotti R. duke përdorur polimerizimin me drejtim dhe një matricë të re. Pract Periodont Aesthetic Dent 1991; 3(4):53-58.
* BISFIL është një markë tregtare e BISCO, Inc.
s Referojuni udhëzimeve të prodhuesit. Jo të gjithë adezivët në një shishe lidhen me amalgamat me ngurtësim të dyfishtë ose me vetë-ngurtësim.

BISFIL™* 2B
Taban Artışlı Kompozit

GENEL BİLGİ
BISFIL 2B, Yönlendirilmiş Büzülme Tekniğinde posterior kompozit restorasyonların taban artışı olarak kullanılması amaçlanan kendi kendine 
kürlenen, radyopak bir kompozittir1. Bu teknik, ışıkla kürlenen kompozitlerin aksine BISFIL 2B’nin dentinin doğal olarak daha sıcak yüzeylerine 
bitişik olarak kürlenmeye başladığını göstermektedir. Tüm kompozitler polimerizasyona bağlı olarak büzüldüğünden, Yönlendirilmiş Büzülme 
Tekniğinin net etkisi, polimerizasyonu dişe doğru yönlendirerek, preparasyona adaptasyonu iyileştirmektir. 
BISFIL 2B, A3/A3.5 ve Universal (orijinal) renklerinde mevcut olan düşük viskoziteli, şırınga edilebilir bir kompozittir. Tüm BISCO adezivleri de 
dâhil olmak üzere, tüm dental malzemeleres uyum sağlayacak şekilde tasarlanmış adezivler ile kullanılmak üzere üretilmiştir ve ışıkla kürlenen 
bir kompozitle kaplanır. 

Kullanım Endı̇kasyonları
• Sınıf I veya II restorasyonda Taban Artışı

Uyarılar:
• Bu ürün, metakrilat rezinlere karşı alerjik reaksiyon öyküsü bulunan hastalarda kullanıma uygun olmayabilir.
• Dental adezivler kullanılırken, tükürük ve ağız sıvısı kontaminasyonu dentin yapışmasına karşı ciddi tehlike arz eder.

Dikkat:
Çapraz kontaminasyon: 
• Ürün, bir kerelik kullanım için tasarlanmış öğeler içerebilir. Kullanılmış veya kontamine uçları atın. Temizlemeyin, dezenfekte etmeyin veya  
 tekrar kullanmayın.
• Tedavi sırasında şırıngaların kontaminasyonunu önlemek için yaygın olarak bulunan hijyenik koruyucu kaplama kullanımı önerilir. Şırınga  
 kontamine olursa atın. Temizlemeyin veya dezenfekte etmeyin.

Önlemler:
• Ciltle temasından kaçının; polimerize olmayan (met)akrilat rezinlere hassas kişilerde cilt hassasiyetine neden olabilir. Temas halinde, cildi su ve  
 sabunla yıkayın. 
• Ilık ağız içi ortamda, çalışma ve ayar süreleri kısalır.
• Polimerizasyonu veya tıkanmayı önlemek için, çift şırınga karıştırma ucu bir sonraki uygulamaya kadar yerinde bırakılmalıdır. İntraoral olarak  
 kullanılırsa, saklamadan önce karıştırma ucunu dezenfektanla silin.
• Üreticinin talimatlarına bakın. BISCO Adezivlerinin aksine, bağlayıcı sistemlerin hepsi kendiliğinden kürlenen ya da çift kürlü malzemelerle  
 kimyasal olarak uyumlu değildir.
• Güvenlik bilgi formu istek üzerine sağlanabilir.
• Güvenlik bilgi formuna www.bisco.com adresinden ulaşılabilir.

TEKNİK BİLGİLER
Oda sıcaklığında (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F):
Çalışma Süresi: Minimum 2 dakika
Kürlenme Süresi: Maksimum 4 dk. 30 sn.
Çalışma süresi ve Ayar süresi saklama koşullarına, sıcaklığa, neme vb. bağlı olarak değişebilir.

KULLANIM TALİMATLARI
1.  Dişi izole edin ve kaviteyi konservatif biçimde hazırlayın. Tüm yüzeyi ponza ve su karışımı ile temizleyin. Preparasyonu durulayın ve kurulayın.
2.  Üreticinin talimatlarına göre tüm dental malzemelerle uyumlu bir yapıştırıcı uygulayın.
3.  Karıştırma Prosedürleri:
 • Çift şırınga kullanılıyorsa şırınga kapağını çift şırıngadan çıkarın. Çift şırınganın her bölmesindeki boşlukları ortadan kaldırmak için bir  
  karıştırma pedine az miktarda malzeme dağıtın. Anahtarı ve anahtar yatağını sıralayarak ikili şırıngaya bir karıştırma ucu takın. Ardından  
  kahverengi kilitleme mekanizmasını saat yönünde çevirin. Pistona basıldığında BISFIL 2B karıştırılır ve dağıtılır.
 • Ayrı şırıngalar kullanılıyorsa, şırınga sapını saat yönünde çevirerek dağıtın. İstenen miktar dağıtıldıktan sonra, fazla malzemenin şırıngadan  
  çıkmasını önlemek için kolu saat yönünün tersine hemen çevirin. Yeknesak bir macun haline gelinceye kadar karıştırın (10-15 saniye). Havayla  
  birleşmesini en aza indirmek için aşırı karıştırmayın. Kompozitin renginin bozulmasını önlemek üzere kompozit yerleştirme için tasarlanmış  
  aletleri kullanın.
4.  BISFIL 2B’yi sadece dentino-emaye bağlantısının seviyesine yerleştirin. Çalışma süresinin sonundan önce, preparasyona az miktarda ışıkla  
  kürlenen kompozit yerleştirin. Sıkışmış havayı eksprese etmek için BISFIL 2B’ye hafifçe sarın ve cilalayın. Son BISFIL 2B yerleştirilmesinden  
  sonra, kavite preparatı dolana kadar ışıkla kürlenen bir kompoziti, sıkıca paketlemeye devam edin. Üreticinin talimatlarına göre ışıkla kürleyin.
5.  Oklüzyonu ayarlayın, tamamlayın ve normal şekilde parlatın.

HİJYEN: Tedavi sırasında BISFIL 2B şırıngaların kontaminasyonunu önlemek için yaygın olarak bulunan hijyenik koruyucu kaplama kullanımı 
önerilir.
BERTARAF: Bir karıştırma ucu yoluyla sıkın veya karıştırılmış fazla materyali bir karıştırma pedi üzerinde toplayın. Materyalin tamamen 
kürlenmesini bekleyin. Şırıngayı, iğneleri ve kürlenmiş materyali topluluk hükümlerine göre bertaraf edin.
SAKLAMA: Oda sıcaklığında saklayın (20 °C/68 °F - 25 °C/77 °F). Spesifik son kullanma tarihleri için ayrı bileşen etiketlerine bakın.
GARANTİ: BISCO, Inc., arızalı olduğu kanıtlanırsa ürünleri değiştirme sorumluluğunu kabul eder. BISCO, Inc., ürünlerin tarif edildiği gibi 
kullanılmasından veya kullanılamamasından kaynaklanan doğrudan veya dolaylı herhangi bir hasar veya kayıp için sorumluluk kabul etmez. 
Kullanmadan önce, ürünün kullanım amacına uygunluğunu belirlemek kullanıcının sorumluluğundadır. Kullanıcı, bununla bağlantılı olarak tüm 
risk ve sorumluluğu üstlenir.
1 Bertolotti R. Yönlendirilmiş Polimerizasyonu ve Yeni Matrisi Kullanan Posterior Kompozit Tekniği. Pract Periodont Aesthetic Dent 1991; 3(4):53-58.
* BISFIL, BISCO, Inc.’e ait bir ticari markadır.
s Üreticinin talimatlarına bakın. Tüm tek şişe yapıştırıcılar çift kürlü veya kendiliğinden kürlenen kompozitlere yapışmaz.


